
OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA 

Notice is hereby given that the City of Stoughton Utilities Committee will hold a regular 

meeting on the date and at the time and location given below. 

Meeting of:  CITY OF STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE 

Date/Time:  Monday, November 17, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. 

Location:  Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room, Stoughton Utilities Administration Office   

600 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin  

Teams Meeting ID: 234 116 679 253 1, Passcode: 7mj2ZJ2M 

Phone: (773) 352-2000, conference ID 583 622 473# 

Members: Citizen Member Carl Chenoweth, Citizen Member David Erdman (Chair), 

Alderperson Regina Hirsch, Alderperson Greg Jensen, Mayor Tim Swadley, Citizen 

Member Dustin Thoren (Vice-Chair), Alderperson Jordan Tilleson 

MEETING AGENDA: 

CALL TO ORDER  

ROLL CALL AND VERIFICATION OF QUORUM 

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH OPEN MEETINGS LAW 

PUBLIC HEARING - Stoughton Utilities Water Supply Service Area Plan 

The City of Stoughton Utilities Committee will hold a Public Hearing on November 17, 2025 at 

5:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Edmund T. Malinowski Board 

Room, Stoughton Utilities Administration Office, 600 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, 

to consider the Stoughton Utilities Water Supply Service Area Plan. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

CONSENT AGENDA 

(All items are considered routine and will be enacted upon by one motion.  There will be no separate 

discussion of these items unless a Stoughton Utilities Committee member so requests, in which event the 

item will be removed from the consent agenda and be considered on the regular agenda.) 

a. Draft Minutes of the October 20, 2025 Regular Utilities Committee Meeting 

b. Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report 

c. Stoughton Utilities Financial Reports 

d. Stoughton Utilities Statistical Report 

e. Communications 

f. Stoughton Utilities Activities Report 

OLD BUSINESS 

1. Status of Committee Recommendation(s) to the Stoughton Common Council (Discussion) 

2. Update: Stoughton Utilities Administration Building (Discussion) 

NEW BUSINESS 

3. Presentation by WPPI Energy: The Power to Thrive (Discussion) 

4. Stoughton Wastewater Utility 2026 Rate Adjustment (Action) 

5. Stoughton Utilities Water Supply Service Area Plan (Action) 

6. Wisconsin Water/Wastewater Agency Response Network (WiWarn) Mutual Aid and Assistance 

Agreement (Action) 

7. Stoughton Utilities Service Line Material Inventory (Discussion) 

8. Utilities Committee Future Agenda Item(s) (Discussion) 

ADJOURNMENT 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDY4NDQ3MjEtMzU5Ny00MWE1LTkyZjEtODUyM2JkZWY3ZGIw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22fd91d53f-a2a7-4d06-ab09-a2e949675fc2%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2269f52225-5e3a-4ddf-bab1-a293b428b71d%22%7d


Notices Sent To: 

Stoughton Utilities Committee Members 

Stoughton Utilities Director Adam Schleicher 

Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops 

Stoughton Utilities Finance Manager Shannon Statz 

cc: Stoughton City Attorney Rick Manthe  

 Stoughton City Clerk Candee Christen 

Stoughton Common Council Members 

 Stoughton Leadership Team 

Stoughton Library Administrative Assistant Sarah Monette 

 Stoughton Office of the City Clerk Administrative Assistant Deb Waterstone 

 Stoughton Office of the City Clerk Administrative Assistant Maranda Hill 

Stoughton Utilities Education & Outreach Coordinator Brandi Yungen 

Stoughton Utilities Billing & Metering Supervisor Erin Goldade 

Stoughton Utilities Electric System Supervisor Joe Adler 

Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Kevin Hudson 

Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor Kent Thompson 

Stoughton Utilities & WPPI Energy Services Manager Darren Jacobson 

O’Rourke Media Publications – Stoughton Courier Hub 

 

 

REMOTE CONNECTION INSTRUCTIONS:   Pursuant to City of Stoughton Common Council Rule 19, 

members of the committee and members of the public may attend this meeting either in person or by virtual 

means.  If participating virtually, please join the meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone using the 

following URL: 

Join the meeting now 

Meeting ID: 234 116 679 253 1 Passcode: 7mj2ZJ2M 

 
Dial in by phone  

+1 773-352-2000,,583622473# 

+1 878-787-7708,,583622473# 

Phone conference ID: 583 622 473#  

ATTENTION COMMITTEE MEMBERS: Two-thirds of members are needed for a quorum (five 

members).  The committee may only conduct business when a quorum is present.  If you are unable to attend 

the meeting, please contact Adam Schleicher at (608) 877-7423 or Brian Hoops at (608) 877-7412, or via 

email at ASchleicher@stoughtonutilities.com or BHoops@stoughtonutilities.com, respectively. 

It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of other committees of the Common 

Council of the City of Stoughton may be in attendance at this meeting to gather information.  No action will 

be taken by any such group(s) at this meeting other than the Stoughton Utilities Committee consisting of the 

members listed above.  An expanded meeting may constitute a quorum of the Common Council. 

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of individuals through appropriate 

aids and services.  For information, or to request such assistance, please contact Stoughton Utilities prior to 

the start of the meeting at (608) 873-3379. 

Current and past Stoughton Utilities Committee documents, including meeting notices, meeting packets, and 

meeting minutes, are available for public download at stoughtonutilities.com/uc. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDY4NDQ3MjEtMzU5Ny00MWE1LTkyZjEtODUyM2JkZWY3ZGIw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22fd91d53f-a2a7-4d06-ab09-a2e949675fc2%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2269f52225-5e3a-4ddf-bab1-a293b428b71d%22%7d
tel:+17733522000,,583622473
tel:+18787877708,,583622473
mailto:ASchleicher@stoughtonutilities.com
mailto:BHoops@stoughtonutilities.com
https://stoughtonutilities.com/uc
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Location: Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room, Stoughton Utilities Administration Office 
600 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin 
Optional Virtual Participation: Teams Meeting ID: 226 346 779 828 5 

Members Present: Citizen Member Carl Chenoweth, Citizen Member David Erdman (Chair), 
Alderperson Regina Hirsch, Alderperson Greg Jenson, Mayor Tim Swadley, 
Citizen Member Dustin Thoren (Vice-Chair), Alderperson Jordan Tilleson 

Excused: None 

Absent: None 

Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops, Stoughton Utilities & WPPI 
Energy Services Manager Darren Jacobson, Tami Olszewski (Ehlers Public 
Finance Advisors), Stoughton Utilities Director Adam Schleicher, Stoughton 
Utilities Finance Manager Shannon Statz, Daniele Thompson (St. Marie Law, 
LLC), Reijo Wahlin (STI, Inc.),  

Call to Order:  The chair called the regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.  
Chenoweth, Hirsch, Jenson, Swadley, Thoren, and Tilleson were present in person.  Erdman attended by phone. 

Verification of Quorum:  The chair verified that a quorum of the committee membership was present. 

Certification of Compliance with Open Meetings Law:  Hoops certified that the meeting had been properly 
noticed in compliance with open meetings law.   

Public Comments:  Thompson and Wahlin presented their application for a private well operation permit, 
included on the agenda as New Business item number four.   

Utilities Committee Consent Agenda:  Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities 
Committee consent agenda items.  Discussion followed. 

Motion by Chenoweth, the motion seconded by Tilleson, to approve the following consent agenda items as 
presented:  

a. Minutes of the September 22, 2025 Regular Utilities Committee Meeting 
b. Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report 
c. Stoughton Utilities Statistical Report 
d. Stoughton Utilities Activities Report 
e. Communications 

The motion carried unanimously 7 to 0. 

Status of the Utilities Committee recommendation(s) to the Stoughton Common Council:  Stoughton 
Utilities staff informed the committee that no items from recent committee meetings had been recently approved 
and/or placed on file by the Stoughton Common Council.  Staff noted that the utility had received a payment from 
Alliant Energy for the previously approved easement on McComb Rd.  Discussion followed.     
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Update: Stoughton Utilities Administration Building:  Stoughton Utilities staff presented an update on the 
design status of the proposed new Stoughton Utilities Administration Building.  A contract for design services 
has been executed and meetings have been scheduled to discuss design specifics.  A desired timeline is to have 
all designs and cost estimates prepared in preparation for an early 2026 application submitted to the Public 
Service Commission of Wisconsin for construction approval, with such approval predicted to be a 9-12 month 
process.  Discussion followed.   

Chenoweth had concerns with the proposed schedule and impacts delays might have on the potential sale of 
the building.  It was brought up that a site had not yet been selected, and the committee questioned why, since 
prior action had been taken by the committee and council.  Swadley informed the committee that the council had 
not approved a specific site.  Discussion followed regarding site selection and timelines.  Staff explained that 
they will continue to push the architect for an expedited schedule.  Discussion followed.   

The committee requested this item be brought back for additional discussion and potential action if there are any 
additional budgetary impacts. 

Wastewater Treatment Facility and Sanitary Sewer Collection System 2024 Compliance Maintenance 

Annual Report (CMAR): DNR Response:  Stoughton Utilities staff presented an update to the annual CMAR 
filing, which was approved by the Utilities Committee and Common Council in June and filed with the Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).  The WDNR has received and approved the CMAR filing, providing 
favorable comments, and no further action is needed until the 2025 CMAR filing that will occur in June 2026. 

Private Well Operation Permit Application: STI Holdings, LLC:  Stoughton Utilities staff discussed the 
application received from STI Holdings for a new private well operation permit, a copy of which was included in 
the committee’s packet of meeting materials.  Staff presented a background of regulatory references related to 
Stoughton’s private well permitting program, including Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) 
Administrative Code NR810.16 and Stoughton Municipal Code Secs. 74-146 and 74-2.   

Staff’s made a recommendation to the committee to deny the private well operation permit, with the 
recommendation based on the following criteria: whether “water mains are available”, there is a “need for use,” 
of a private well in addition to water that can be provided from the public water supply, the installation is 
“necessary,” and the well will be “routinely used.”  Staff explained to the committee that the customer’s needs 
can be met by the existing public water supply via the facility’s existing water connection and private fire hydrants.  
Staff further explained that the utility has actively pursued well abandonment whenever possible, and no new 
wells have been permitted since the inception of the private well regulation and ordinance where no well 
previously existed. 

Discussion followed, including Q&A between the committee and Thompson and Wahlin representing STI 
Holdings, LLC.  Topics of discussion included regulatory requirements, public health and safety, potential well 
contamination, stormwater retention needs, stocking stormwater ponds with fish, potential partnership with 
Stoughton Parks & Recreation for irrigation use, ongoing maintenance requirements, construction schedules, 
and the existing developer’s agreement. 

Motion by Chenoweth, the motion seconded by Hirsch, to deny approval of the application for a private well 
operation permit submitted by STI Holdings, LLC, and to recommend the same to the Stoughton Common 
Council at an upcoming meeting.  The motion carried 6 to 0, with Jenson abstaining. 

Thompson and Wahlin left the meeting at 6:16 p.m. 
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Stoughton Utilities & City of Stoughton Investments: Annual Report: Stoughton Utilities staff introduced 
Ms. Tami Olszewski of Ehlers Public Finance Advisors who presented a review of Stoughton Utilities cash and 
investment management portfolio.  Discussion followed.   

The committee requested that Ehlers review the current City of Stoughton Investment Policy as it relates to utility 
investments and suggest areas of potential improvement for various investment scenarios, and prepare an 
investing services agreement for the utility to further its investing relationship with Ehlers.  Discussion followed. 

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2026 Budget and Five Year (2026 – 2030) Capital Improvement Projects 

(CIP) Program:  Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed current financial projections that were used 
to create the proposed 2026 electric, water, and wastewater operating budgets. Information about the current 
financial health of the utility was presented, as well as rate forecasts and comparisons.   

Staff explained that the 2026 budget assumes a slight increase in sales in all three utilities, based on 
consumption trends seen in 2025. However, trends indicate that all three utilities should expect continued 
conservation, despite the accelerated growth in new development.  

Staff discussed proposed 2025 utility staff wage adjustments and shared that the budget includes an estimated 
3.5% wage increase, but referred to the previously approved Stoughton Utilities wage adjustment policy which 
requires that individual positions be analyzed and compared with market comparisons to set 2026 wages, and 
that an across-the-board wage increase will not occur.  Two new positions are included in the budget: a utilities 
administrative assistant and a utilities systems automation coordinator. 

Staff presented the anticipated future rate increases and debt issuances for each utility and informed the 
committee that they are the result of a continued aggressive water and sewer main replacement program and 
construction of a new administration building.  Current rate projections indicate a total increase of $55.43 per 
month at the end of a five-year period for the average residential customer living within the City of Stoughton. 
Staff shared that these increases are in line with increases that have been and continue to be implemented 
across Dane County, and presented a rate comparison of current electric, water, and wastewater rates of 
Stoughton and its surrounding communities.  Staff further presented a history of going education and outreach 
efforts targeted at informing customers about future rate projections. 

Staff informed the committee that the previously approved five-year (2026-2030) Capital Improvement Projects 
(CIP) program had been increased by $90,000 to carry over funds for an electric project that will not be completed 
in 2025.   

Jenson left the meeting at 6:35 p.m. 

Discussion followed.  Staff informed the committee that the proposed budget and CIP will be presented to the 
Stoughton Common Council on October 28, 2025, and is scheduled for adoption on November 11, 2025. 

Motion by Chenoweth, the motion seconded by Thoren, to approve the Stoughton Utilities proposed 2026 budget 
appropriations in the sum of $21,950,479 and for purposes herein set forth by the same, and approve the 
proposed five year (2026-2030) capital improvement projects (CIP) program, and recommend approval to the 
Stoughton Common Council at its November 11, 2025 meeting.  The motion carried unanimously 6 to 0. 

Addition of a Stoughton Utilities Systems Automation Coordinator Position:  Stoughton Utilities staff 
discussed current staffing levels, and advised the committee that it has been determined that there is a need for 
a specialized technical position that will be focused on tasks associated with utility automation system 
technologies, including the existing supervisor control and data acquisition (SCADA) systems and outage 
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management system (OMS), as well as potential automation advancements that will increase staff productivity 
and reliability of services.  Staff advised the committee that funding was included in the 2026 operating budget 
that was approved earlier in the meeting.  Staff presented a final job description to the committee for review, and 
advised the committee that the Stoughton Personnel Committee had acted on October 6, 2025 to approve the 
description.  Discussion followed.   

Motion by Hirsch, the motion seconded by Chenoweth, to approve the addition of a Stoughton Utilities Systems 
Automation Coordinator position and recommend approval of the same to the Stoughton Common Council at an 
upcoming meeting.  The motion carried unanimously 6 to 0. 

Release of Easement Rights to Platted Utility Easements in the Magnolia Springs Development:  
Stoughton Utilities staff presented a request from the developer of the Magnolia Springs Subdivision to release 
the utility’s rights to a platted utility easement that was established during the creation of the certified survey map 
due to conflicts with an overlapping stormwater easement.  Staff explained that a new utility easement is being 
created as part of the same process, and that staff has no concerns with the easement release.  Discussion 
followed.   

Motion by Chenoweth, the motion seconded by Hirsch, to approve the release of easement rights to the platted 
utility easements on Lots 32-43, 77-88, and 97-104 of Magnolia Springs, recorded as Document No. 5952542, 
and Outlot 1 and Lot 1 of CSM 16872, recorded as Document No. 6049784, and recommend approval of the 
same to the Stoughton Common Council at an upcoming meeting.  The motion carried unanimously 6 to 0. 

Stoughton Utilities RoundUP Program:  Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed the Stoughton 
Utilities Round-Up Program.  A brief description of the program was provided to the committee, noting the list of 
19 eligible organizations and their application materials that were included in the meeting packet.  Staff 
recommended the committee award a $1,500 donation from the 2025 Stoughton Utilities RoundUP Program to 
an eligible applicant(s).  Discussion followed.   

Motion by Chenoweth, the motion seconded by Teilleson, to donate $1,500 from the Stoughton Utilities RoundUP 
Program to the Stoughton United Methodist Food Pantry.  The motion carried unanimously 6 to 0. 

Utilities Committee Future Agenda Items:  Stoughton Utilities staff informed the committee that future agenda 
items include a presentation by Mike Peters, CEO of WPPI Energy, a public hearing for, and adoption of a 
drinking water supply service area plan required by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, investment 
review follow-up from Ehlers, and an update on the design progress and site selection for a new Stoughton 
Utilities administration building.   Discussion followed.  

Adjournment:  Being no further business before the committee, motion by Tilleson, the motion seconded by 
Chenoweth, to adjourn the meeting at 7:23 p.m.  The motion carried unanimously 6-0.   

Respectfully submitted, 

Brian R. Hoops 
Assistant Stoughton Utilities Director 
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Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025 Nov 05, 2025  10:35AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

10/25 10/09/2025 3285 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 7460-232-00-0000 6,695.27

10/25 10/09/2025 3286 952 AT&T 7460-232-00-0000 169.45

10/25 10/09/2025 3287 1209 CHARTER SPECTRUM 7460-232-00-0000 456.80

10/25 10/09/2025 3288 2 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CORP - ACH 7430-232-00-0000 85.38

10/25 10/09/2025 3289 421 FIRST DATA CHARGES 7460-232-00-0000 30.52

10/25 10/09/2025 3290 25 PAYROLL FEDERAL TAXES - EFT 7430-232-00-0000 24,280.47

10/25 10/09/2025 3291 7 TDS METROCOM - ACH 7430-232-00-0000 888.58

10/25 10/09/2025 3292 10 WI DEPT OF REVENUE TAXPAYMENT-EFT 7430-232-00-0000 56,939.66

10/25 10/13/2025 3293 9 WPPI 7460-232-00-0000 1,097,356.35

10/25 10/13/2025 3294 318 PITNEY-BOWES INC-PURCHASE POWER 7460-232-00-0000 564.96

10/25 10/20/2025 3295 1 DELTA DENTAL 7460-232-00-0000 146.20

10/25 10/20/2025 3296 451 INSIGHT FS 7460-232-00-0000 3,052.24

10/25 10/20/2025 3297 4 US CELLULAR - ACH 7460-232-00-0000 1,276.47

10/25 10/20/2025 3298 10 WI DEPT OF REVENUE TAXPAYMENT-EFT 7430-232-00-0000 72,469.64

10/25 10/22/2025 3299 15 ASSOCIATED BANK-ACH 7460-232-00-0000 20,113.50

10/25 10/22/2025 3300 1 DELTA DENTAL 7460-232-00-0000 193.20

10/25 10/22/2025 3301 2 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CORP - ACH 7430-232-00-0000 85.38

10/25 10/22/2025 3302 856 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY, INC. 7430-232-00-0000 170.83

10/25 10/22/2025 3303 25 PAYROLL FEDERAL TAXES - EFT 7430-232-00-0000 24,498.94

10/25 10/22/2025 3304 10 WI DEPT OF REVENUE TAXPAYMENT-EFT 7430-232-00-0000 4,103.43

10/25 10/27/2025 3305 1 DELTA DENTAL 7460-232-00-0000 100.80

10/25 10/27/2025 3306 421 FIRST DATA CHARGES 7460-232-00-0000 10.20

10/25 10/30/2025 3307 809 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 7450-232-00-0000 239.75

10/25 10/30/2025 3308 4 US CELLULAR - ACH 7460-232-00-0000 95.09

10/25 10/31/2025 3309 3 ALLIANT ENERGY - ACH 7430-232-00-0000 275.09

10/25 10/31/2025 3310 1 DELTA DENTAL 7460-232-00-0000 471.42

10/25 10/31/2025 3311 2 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CORP - ACH 7460-232-00-0000 16.50

10/25 10/01/2025 30658 595 1000BULBS 7430-232-00-0000 1,911.15

10/25 10/01/2025 30659 1438 1st CHOICE VAC SOLUTIONS 7430-232-00-0000 5,480.00

10/25 10/01/2025 30660 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON 7430-232-00-0000 2,747.85

10/25 10/01/2025 30661 816 CORE & MAIN LP 7450-232-00-0000 2,178.58

10/25 10/01/2025 30662 1293 FISCHER EXCAVATING, INC 7450-232-00-0000 41,895.91

10/25 10/01/2025 30663 169 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, INC. 7460-232-00-0000 1,267.05

10/25 10/01/2025 30664 1495 KEN PETERSEN 7430-232-00-0000 272.23

10/25 10/01/2025 30665 260 LR METER TESTING & REPAIR INC 7450-232-00-0000 968.00

10/25 10/01/2025 30666 1496 MAKK PROPERTIES LLC 7430-232-00-0000 2,145.23

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



STOUGHTON UTILITIES Check Register - Summary Page:     2
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GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

10/25 10/01/2025 30667 1044 PERLA ASPHALT PAVING 7450-232-00-0000 7,299.00

10/25 10/01/2025 30668 491 PUBLIC SVC. COMM. OF WI. 7450-232-00-0000 19,529.41

10/25 10/20/2025 30669 1467 SPEEDWAY SAND & GRAVEL 7450-232-00-0000 .00 V

10/25 10/01/2025 30670 626 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO BUMPER 7460-232-00-0000 36.98

10/25 10/01/2025 30671 415 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 7430-232-00-0000 600.00

10/25 10/01/2025 30672 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO., INC. 7460-232-00-0000 334.67

10/25 10/01/2025 30673 1174 ULINE 7430-232-00-0000 808.39

10/25 10/01/2025 30674 555 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO. 7450-232-00-0000 23,750.00

10/25 10/01/2025 30675 1098 ZORO TOOLS, INC. 7460-232-00-0000 1,045.58

10/25 10/07/2025 30676 866 CAROUSEL DIGITAL SIGNAGE 7460-232-00-0000 4,200.00

10/25 10/07/2025 30677 816 CORE & MAIN LP 7460-232-00-0000 2,597.10

10/25 10/07/2025 30678 915 COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, INC. 7460-232-00-0000 580.00

10/25 10/07/2025 30679 1502 EAT AT JOES 7430-232-00-0000 694.95

10/25 10/07/2025 30680 550 FIRST SUPPLY LLC MADISON 7450-232-00-0000 810.00

10/25 10/07/2025 30681 1500 JOANN GUIDA 7430-232-00-0000 42.68

10/25 10/07/2025 30682 1503 JOHANES HULLER 7430-232-00-0000 197.32

10/25 10/07/2025 30683 1505 KATHERINE KOTERMAN 7430-232-00-0000 121.86

10/25 10/07/2025 30684 1501 MARIA SUNDBY 7430-232-00-0000 60.30

10/25 10/07/2025 30685 487 MARTELLE WATER TREATMENT 7450-232-00-0000 1,046.00

10/25 10/07/2025 30686 1497 NATIONAL MANAGEMENT, LLC 7430-232-00-0000 41.00

10/25 10/07/2025 30687 1499 ROBERT BUSER 7430-232-00-0000 52.40

10/25 10/07/2025 30688 1504 STEVEN SCHRODI 7430-232-00-0000 519.38

10/25 10/07/2025 30689 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO., INC. 7460-232-00-0000 216.86

10/25 10/07/2025 30690 1498 SUZANNE ELVEKROG 7430-232-00-0000 72.14

10/25 10/07/2025 30691 571 USA BLUE BOOK 7450-232-00-0000 721.05

10/25 10/07/2025 30692 555 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO. 7450-232-00-0000 15,600.00

10/25 10/08/2025 30693 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON 7430-232-00-0000 2,116.39

10/25 10/08/2025 30694 1459 COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER 7430-232-00-0000 781.33

10/25 10/08/2025 30695 148 FASTENAL COMPANY 7460-232-00-0000 283.45

10/25 10/08/2025 30696 937 SPEE-DEE DELIVERY SERVICE INC 7460-232-00-0000 215.05

10/25 10/08/2025 30697 133 WISCONSIN SCTF 7430-232-00-0000 596.20

10/25 10/08/2025 30698 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON 7430-232-00-0000 33,066.48

10/25 10/09/2025 30699 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON 7430-232-00-0000 387.00

10/25 10/09/2025 30700 148 FASTENAL COMPANY 7460-232-00-0000 129.92

10/25 10/09/2025 30701 1493 INTERCON CONSTRUCTION, INC 7430-232-00-0000 19,125.00

10/25 10/09/2025 30702 138 NEW ERA GRAPHICS, INC. 7460-232-00-0000 255.43

10/25 10/09/2025 30703 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO., INC. 7450-232-00-0000 47.97

10/25 10/09/2025 30704 1478 WI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 7450-232-00-0000 233,166.05

10/25 10/09/2025 30705 675 WI STATE LAB OF HYGIENE 7450-232-00-0000 31.00

10/25 10/20/2025 30706 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON 7460-232-00-0000 9,000.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/25 10/20/2025 30707 148 FASTENAL COMPANY 7450-232-00-0000 93.83

10/25 10/20/2025 30708 1423 HINCKLEY PRODUCTIONS LLC 7430-232-00-0000 6,275.00

10/25 10/20/2025 30709 487 MARTELLE WATER TREATMENT 7450-232-00-0000 1,906.60

10/25 10/20/2025 30710 1467 SPEEDWAY SAND & GRAVEL 7450-232-00-0000 28,692.38

10/25 10/20/2025 30711 186 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 7460-232-00-0000 619.50

10/25 10/20/2025 30712 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO., INC. 7430-232-00-0000 70.98

10/25 10/20/2025 30713 362 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC 7450-232-00-0000 9,320.58

10/25 10/20/2025 30714 126 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 7450-232-00-0000 13,141.22

10/25 10/22/2025 30715 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON 7460-232-00-0000 136,265.35

10/25 10/22/2025 30716 1459 COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER 7430-232-00-0000 781.33

10/25 10/22/2025 30717 1493 INTERCON CONSTRUCTION, INC 7430-232-00-0000 4,250.00

10/25 10/22/2025 30718 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO., INC. 7460-232-00-0000 79.97

10/25 10/22/2025 30719 133 WISCONSIN SCTF 7430-232-00-0000 596.20

10/25 10/22/2025 30720 555 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO. 7460-232-00-0000 634.40

10/25 10/27/2025 30721 932 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC. 7450-232-00-0000 391.95

10/25 10/27/2025 30722 539 DEPT OF ADMIN 7430-232-00-0000 18,935.13

10/25 10/27/2025 30723 1509 I90 ENTERPRISES LLC 7430-232-00-0000 1,450.00

10/25 10/27/2025 30724 166 INKWORKS, INC. 7460-232-00-0000 2,195.48

10/25 10/27/2025 30725 1392 LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS FL, INC. 7450-232-00-0000 133.90

10/25 10/27/2025 30726 1386 VISION METERING, LLC 7450-232-00-0000 600.00

10/25 10/29/2025 30727 1277 ANIXTER 7430-232-00-0000 13,590.70

10/25 10/29/2025 30728 550 FIRST SUPPLY LLC MADISON 7460-232-00-0000 1,475.46

10/25 10/29/2025 30729 67 SCHAEFFER MANUFACTURING CO. 7460-232-00-0000 1,073.70

10/25 10/29/2025 30730 207 SJE-RHOMBUS 7460-232-00-0000 18,654.00

10/25 10/29/2025 30731 626 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO BUMPER 7460-232-00-0000 64.24

10/25 10/29/2025 30732 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO., INC. 7460-232-00-0000 34.97

10/25 10/29/2025 30733 548 WISCONSIN RURAL WATER ASSOC. 7450-232-00-0000 110.00

10/25 10/29/2025 30734 1216 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A., INC. 7460-232-00-0000 9,550.00

10/25 10/01/2025 103115 422 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 7430-232-00-0000 491.79

10/25 10/01/2025 103116 635 CHRIS EDDY 7430-232-00-0000 49.21

10/25 10/01/2025 103117 259 ITRON, INC. 7460-232-00-0000 2,312.06

10/25 10/01/2025 103118 1491 JACOB BACINO 7430-232-00-0000 13.50

10/25 10/01/2025 103119 59 JILL WEISS 7430-232-00-0000 97.58

10/25 10/01/2025 103120 830 NCL OF WISCONSIN, INC. 7460-232-00-0000 209.21

10/25 10/01/2025 103121 352 STAPLES 7460-232-00-0000 94.52

10/25 10/01/2025 103122 355 STUART C IRBY CO. 7430-232-00-0000 5,532.50

10/25 10/07/2025 103123 181 BRIAN HOOPS 7430-232-00-0000 777.40

10/25 10/07/2025 103124 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 7460-232-00-0000 11,037.00

10/25 10/07/2025 103125 157 FORSTER ELEC. ENG.,INC. 7430-232-00-0000 7,644.70

10/25 10/07/2025 103126 967 HYDROCORP LLC 7450-232-00-0000 841.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

10/25 10/07/2025 103127 1207 ICS MEDICAL ANSWERING SERVICE, LLC 7460-232-00-0000 313.93

10/25 10/07/2025 103128 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB-DEFERRED COMP. 7430-232-00-0000 450.00

10/25 10/07/2025 103129 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. 7460-232-00-0000 16,546.58

10/25 10/13/2025 103130 1435 ARCOS LLC 7430-232-00-0000 679.00

10/25 10/13/2025 103131 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY 7430-232-00-0000 33,385.32

10/25 10/13/2025 103132 272 CRESTLINE SPECIALITIES, INC. 7430-232-00-0000 3,248.03

10/25 10/13/2025 103133 143 DIGGERS HOTLINE, INC. 7460-232-00-0000 883.35

10/25 10/13/2025 103134 727 GLS UTILITY LLC 7460-232-00-0000 18,565.59

10/25 10/13/2025 103135 493 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC. 7460-232-00-0000 4,909.48

10/25 10/13/2025 103136 1426 STIFEL 7460-232-00-0000 72.00

10/25 10/13/2025 103137 355 STUART C IRBY CO. 7430-232-00-0000 134,080.39

10/25 10/22/2025 103138 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 7460-232-00-0000 1,763.34

10/25 10/22/2025 103139 135 CTW CORPORATION 7450-232-00-0000 37,119.00

10/25 10/22/2025 103140 852 INFOSEND, INC 7430-232-00-0000 4,199.01

10/25 10/22/2025 103141 499 LV LABS WW, LLC 7460-232-00-0000 1,194.00

10/25 10/22/2025 103142 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB-DEFERRED COMP. 7430-232-00-0000 450.00

10/25 10/22/2025 103143 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, INC. 7450-232-00-0000 517.10

10/25 10/22/2025 103144 603 SEERA-WIPFLI LLP 7430-232-00-0000 6,224.46

10/25 10/22/2025 103145 352 STAPLES 7460-232-00-0000 122.59

10/25 10/22/2025 103146 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. 7450-232-00-0000 3,612.76

          Grand Totals:  2,322,253.73

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

7430-107-00-0000 39,863.20 .00 39,863.20

7430-143-00-0000 17.28 .00 17.28

7430-143-00-0001 13,057.36 .00 13,057.36

7430-143-00-1000 54.67 .00 54.67

7430-154-40-0000 47,830.26 .00 47,830.26

7430-232-00-0000 10,525.00 1,782,971.94- 1,772,446.94-

7430-232-00-1099 2,092.91 .00 2,092.91

7430-233-00-1099 69,509.45 .00 69,509.45

7430-241-00-2400 20,054.53 .00 20,054.53

7430-241-00-2401 8,187.81 .00 8,187.81

7430-241-00-2402 22,813.82 .00 22,813.82

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025 Nov 05, 2025  10:35AM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

7430-241-00-2403 73,017.27 .00 73,017.27

7430-241-00-2404 20,594.88 .00 20,594.88

7430-242-00-2410 5,147.03 .00 5,147.03

7430-242-00-2411 93.47 .00 93.47

7430-242-00-2413 150.58 .00 150.58

7430-242-00-2416 2,755.06 .00 2,755.06

7430-242-00-2417 170.76 .00 170.76

7430-242-00-2419 66,200.51 4,984.00- 61,216.51

7430-242-00-2421 123.96 .00 123.96

7430-252-00-0000 2,417.46 .00 2,417.46

7430-253-00-1120 25,159.59 .00 25,159.59

7430-253-00-1121 3,344.00 .00 3,344.00

7430-253-00-1124 1,168.28 .00 1,168.28

7430-368-00-3300 124,080.00 .00 124,080.00

7430-392-00-0000 1,450.00 .00 1,450.00

7430-408-13-2402 69,688.61 .00 69,688.61

7430-442-70-0003 .00 581.67- 581.67-

7430-451-00-3300 .00 1,250.00- 1,250.00-

7430-456-00-3300 .00 547.63- 547.63-

7430-555-00-0000 1,091,498.55 .00 1,091,498.55

7430-582-00-0000 1,360.95 .00 1,360.95

7430-583-00-0000 3,297.50 3,027.50- 270.00

7430-584-00-0000 8,680.92 .00 8,680.92

7430-586-00-0000 1,271.63 .00 1,271.63

7430-593-00-0000 1,697.32 .00 1,697.32

7430-594-00-0000 5,695.46 .00 5,695.46

7430-594-20-0000 48.98 .00 48.98

7430-595-00-0000 10.99 .00 10.99

7430-903-00-0000 18,994.44 .00 18,994.44

7430-920-00-0000 5,061.03 .00 5,061.03

7430-921-00-0000 15,228.74 134.20- 15,094.54

7430-923-00-0000 4,007.50 .00 4,007.50

7430-925-00-0000 3,224.04 .00 3,224.04

7430-926-00-0000 150.20 .00 150.20

7430-926-00-9261 164.02 .00 164.02

7430-926-00-9267 500.64 .00 500.64

7430-930-00-0000 240.00 .00 240.00

7430-932-00-0000 1,117.55 .00 1,117.55

7430-933-00-0000 1,678.73 .00 1,678.73

7450-107-00-0000 216,019.54 3,634.03- 212,385.51

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof

7450-154-40-0000 2,072.33 .00 2,072.33

7450-232-00-0000 3,654.43 344,916.42- 341,261.99-

7450-232-00-1000 12,515.42 .00 12,515.42

7450-232-00-1099 2,506.18 .00 2,506.18

7450-233-00-0000 939.44 .00 939.44

7450-241-00-2402 2,708.25 .00 2,708.25

7450-241-00-2404 2,476.73 .00 2,476.73

7450-408-13-2402 2,696.08 .00 2,696.08

7450-614-00-0000 37,119.00 .00 37,119.00

7450-624-00-0000 78.64 .00 78.64

7450-631-00-0000 2.99 .00 2.99

7450-633-00-0000 59.96 .00 59.96

7450-641-00-0000 2,672.60 .00 2,672.60

7450-642-00-0000 548.10 .00 548.10

7450-652-00-0000 280.00 .00 280.00

7450-663-00-0000 1,430.41 .00 1,430.41

7450-664-00-0000 841.00 .00 841.00

7450-672-00-0000 9,320.58 .00 9,320.58

7450-673-00-0000 12,619.95 .00 12,619.95

7450-675-00-0000 16,486.05 .00 16,486.05

7450-677-00-0000 1,010.08 .00 1,010.08

7450-903-00-0000 3,752.06 .00 3,752.06

7450-920-00-0000 1,950.37 .00 1,950.37

7450-921-00-0000 4,691.56 20.40- 4,671.16

7450-923-00-0000 8,655.84 .00 8,655.84

7450-926-00-0000 111.81 .00 111.81

7450-926-00-9261 68.82 .00 68.82

7450-926-00-9267 182.32 .00 182.32

7450-932-00-0000 459.88 .00 459.88

7450-933-00-0000 640.43 .00 640.43

7460-107-00-0000 139,403.19 .00 139,403.19

7460-232-00-0000 25.51 208,570.31- 208,544.80-

7460-232-00-1000 4,056.48 .00 4,056.48

7460-241-00-2402 3,202.81 .00 3,202.81

7460-241-00-2404 2,930.25 .00 2,930.25

7460-337-00-0000 18,654.00 .00 18,654.00

7460-821-00-0000 111.54 .00 111.54

7460-828-00-0000 793.05 .00 793.05

7460-831-00-0000 660.86 .00 660.86

7460-832-00-0000 2,743.49 .00 2,743.49

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof

7460-833-00-0000 14,160.17 .00 14,160.17

7460-834-00-0000 1,471.86 .00 1,471.86

7460-840-00-0000 5,187.80 .00 5,187.80

7460-850-00-0000 2,380.47 .00 2,380.47

7460-851-00-0000 6,166.07 25.51- 6,140.56

7460-852-00-0000 1,194.00 .00 1,194.00

7460-854-00-0000 199.85 .00 199.85

7460-854-00-9267 228.66 .00 228.66

7460-923-00-0000 5,025.76 .00 5,025.76

          Grand Totals:  2,350,663.61 2,350,663.61- .00

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



Stoughton Utilities 
Financial Summary 
August 2025 Year-to-date 

 
Overall Summary: 
August 2025 year-to-date operating income was $1,272,963, which is down $83,955 from 
August 2024. Electric saw a year-to-date decrease of $283,876, while water and 
wastewater saw increases of $17,200 and $182,721, respectively. Year-to-date net 
income was down $251,864 from the same time last year. 
 
Electric Summary: 
August 2025 year-to-date operating revenues were up $669,643 from this same period in 
2024. Kilowatt-hour sales were down 0.94% from August 2024 year-to-date, and down 
9.4% from July 2025 year-to-date. 
 
At the same time last year, purchase power costs have increased by $691,974, or 8.9%, 
and non-power operation expenses are up $261,545 in 2025. This increase is due to an 
increase in depreciation, health insurance, vehicle maintenance and substation 
maintenance. 
 
Compared to 2025 budgeted expectations, revenues and expenses were up $474,781 
and $481,685, respectively. Year-to-date purchase power cost is over budget by 
$558,132. Non-operating expenses are down $76,447 from budgeted expectations. This 
puts our net income at $439,752 over budgeted figures year-to-date. 
 
The August 2025 rate of return was 2.78%, compared to 4.80% year-to-date 2024. 
Unrestricted cash balances are $6.7 million (4.7 months of sales).  
 
Water Summary: 
August 2025 year-to-date operating revenues were up $138,198, or 7.9%, from 2024. 
Total gallons sold were up 2.0% from August 2024 year-to-date, and down 3.5% from 
July 2025.  
 
In contrast to this time in 2024, our operating expenses were up $120,998 due to the debt 
premium expense related to our debt issuance. 
 
Compared to the 2025 budgeted expectations, operating revenues and expenses were 
down $225,108 and $192,449, respectively. The decrease in revenues compared to 
budget is due to the rate case being implemented later in the year than anticipated. Due 
to this, our net income is below expectations by $65,419.  
 
The August 2025 rate of return was 4.47%, compared to 4.09% for year-to-date 2024. 
Our unrestricted cash balances are $1.6 million (7.2 months of sales). 
 
Wastewater Summary: 



August 2025 year-to-date operating revenues were up $215,384, or 13.4%, from the 
same time in 2024. Total gallons sold were up 1.1% from August 2024 year-to-date, and 
down 5.9% from July 2025. 
 
Operating expenses were up $32,663, or 2.1%, from 2024. 
 
Compared to our 2025 budget, revenues are up $179,990 and expenses are down 
$24,789. Our net income is $129,859 over budgeted expectations. 
 
Our unrestricted cash balances are $2.7 million (12.4 months of sales).  
 
Submitted by: 
Shannon Statz 



Electric Water Wastewater Combined

Assets

Cash & Investments 8,328,087$         3,429,797$         4,636,739$         16,394,622$       
Customer A/R 2,420,700           341,687              321,846              3,084,233           
Other A/R 236,115              4,963                  1,944                  243,022              
Other Assets 1,664,723           62,153                -                      1,726,876           
Plant in Service 35,998,177         19,537,078         35,430,231         90,965,486         
Accumulated Depreciation (19,728,335)        (7,283,437)          (16,440,621)        (43,452,393)        
Plant in Service - CIAC 7,598,676           11,183,059         -                      18,781,735         
Accumulated Depreciation-CIAC (2,620,347)          (3,090,027)          -                      (5,710,374)          
Construction Work in Progress 239,292              1,761,761           1,607,308           3,608,361           
GASB 68 Deferred Outflow 1,732,586           690,262              715,085              3,137,933           
Total Assets 35,869,674$       26,637,296$       26,272,532$       88,779,501$       

Liabilities + Net Assets

Accounts Payable 1,689,500$         122,222$            125,019$            1,936,740$         
Payable to City of Stoughton 318,975              241,844              -                      560,819              
Interest Accrued (4,062)                 28,483                22,956                47,377                
Other Liabilities 1,128,165           111,358              103,021              1,342,544           
Long-Term Debt 1,511,354           4,562,799           4,018,646           10,092,799         
Net Assets 29,689,084         20,949,261         21,359,888         71,998,233         
GASB 68 Deferred Inflow 1,536,658           621,329              643,002              2,800,989           
Total Liabilities + Net Assets 35,869,674$       26,637,296$       26,272,532$       88,779,501$       

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Balance Sheets
 As of August 31, 2025



 Electric  Water  Wastewater  Total 

Operating Revenue:

Sales 11,543,405$            1,829,209$              1,800,276$              15,172,890$            

Other 168,367                   65,372                      28,340                      262,079                   

   Total Operating Revenue: 11,711,772$           1,894,581$              1,828,616$              15,434,969$           

Operating Expense:

Purchased Power 8,482,525                -                            -                            8,482,525                

Expenses (Including Taxes) 1,702,575                853,036                   916,150                   3,471,761                

PILOT 251,000                   245,680                   -                            496,680                   

Depreciation 805,040                   266,112                   639,888                   1,711,040                

   Total Operating Expense: 11,241,140$           1,364,828$              1,556,038$              14,162,006$           

     Operating Income 470,632$                 529,753$                 272,578$                 1,272,963$              

Non-Operating Income 286,036                   68,528                      49,945                      404,509                   

Non-Operating Expense (55,021)                    (140,461)                  (147,936)                  (343,418)                  

      Net Income 701,647$                 457,820$                 174,587$                 1,334,054$              

 Electric  Water  Wastewater  Total 

Operating Revenue:

Sales 10,877,487$            1,694,813$              1,588,042$              14,160,342$            

Other 164,642                   61,570                      25,190                      251,402                   

   Total Operating Revenue: 11,042,129$           1,756,383$              1,613,232$              14,411,744$           

Operating Expense:

Purchased Power 7,790,551                -                            -                            7,790,551                

Expenses (Including Taxes) 1,458,298                713,130                   893,447                   3,064,875                

PILOT 283,832                   272,840                   -                            556,672                   

Depreciation 754,940                   257,860                   629,928                   1,642,728                

   Total Operating Expense: 10,287,621$           1,243,830$              1,523,375$              13,054,826$           

     Operating Income 754,508$                 512,553$                 89,857$                   1,356,918$              

Non-Operating Income 274,337                   47,698                      54,045                      376,080                   

Non-Operating Expense (38,319)                    (65,073)                    (43,688)                    (147,080)                  

      Net Income 990,526$                 495,178$                 100,214$                 1,585,918$              

August 31, 2024

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Year-to-Date Combined Income Statement

August 31, 2025

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Year-to-Date Combined Income Statement



 Actual  Budgeted  Difference  Actual  Budgeted  Difference  Actual  Budgeted  Difference  Total Variance 

Operating Revenue:

Sales 11,543,405$            11,120,324$            423,081$                 1,829,209$              2,079,206$              (249,997)$                1,800,276$              1,627,264$              173,012$                 346,096$                 

Other 168,367                   116,667                   51,700$                   65,372                      40,483                      24,889                      28,340                      21,362                      6,978$                      83,567$                   

   Total Operating Revenue: 11,711,772$           11,236,991$           474,781$                 1,894,581$             2,119,689$             (225,108)$               1,828,616$             1,648,626$             179,990$                 429,663$                 

Operating Expense:

Purchased Power 8,482,525                7,924,393                558,132                   -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            558,132                   

Expenses (Including Taxes) 1,702,575                1,769,707                (67,132)                    853,036                   973,262                   (120,226)                  916,150                   994,190                   (78,040)                    (265,398)                  

PILOT 251,000                   277,625                   (26,625)                    245,680                   275,753                   (30,073)                    -                            -                            -                            (56,698)                    

Depreciation 805,040                   787,730                   17,310                      266,112                   308,262                   (42,150)                    639,888                   586,637                   53,251                      28,411                      

   Total Operating Expense: 11,241,140$           10,759,455$           481,685$                 1,364,828$             1,557,277$             (192,449)$               1,556,038$             1,580,827$             (24,789)$                  264,447$                 

     Operating Income 470,632$                 477,536$                 (6,904)$                    529,753$                 562,412$                 (32,659)$                  272,578$                 67,799$                   204,779$                 165,216$                 

Non-Operating Income 286,036                   125,681                   160,355                   68,528                      39,203                      29,325                      49,945                      40,000                      9,945                        199,625                   

Non-Operating Expense (55,021)                    (341,322)                  286,301                   (140,461)                  (78,376)                    (62,085)                    (147,936)                  (63,071)                    (84,865)                    139,351                   

      Net Income 701,647$                 261,895$                 439,752$                 457,820$                 523,239$                 (65,419)$                  174,587$                 44,728$                   129,859$                 504,192$                 

Electric Water Wastewater

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Year-To-Date Actual V. Budget

August 31, 2025



Electric Aug-25

Unrestricted (4.7 months sales) 6,742,169$          
Bond Reserve 460,722$             
Redemption Fund (P&I) 180,184$             
Depreciation 25,000$               
Designated 920,011$             
Total 8,328,086$          

Water Aug-25

Unrestricted (7.2 months sales) 1,650,260$          
Bond Reserve 270,491$             
Redemption Fund (P&I) 473,009$             
Depreciation 25,000$               
Construction 670,639$             
Designated 340,398$             
Total 3,429,797$          

Wastewater Aug-25

Unrestricted (12.4 months sales) 2,781,052            
Bond Reserve 187,041               
DNR Replacement 1,287,040            
Redemption Fund (P&I) 16,703                 
Depreciation 33,283                 
Designated 331,620               
Total 4,636,739            

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Cash and Investments Summary

 As of August 31, 2025

$6,742,169 , 81%

$460,722 , 6%

$180,184 , 2%

$25,000 , 0%

$920,011 , 11%

Electric Cash - August 2025 

Unrestricted (4.7 months sales) Bond Reserve Redemption Fund (P&I) Depreciation Designated

$1,650,260 , 48%

$270,491 , 8%
$473,009 , 14%

$25,000 , 1%

$670,639 , 19%

$340,398 , 10%

Water Cash - August 2025

Unrestricted (7.2 months sales) Bond Reserve Redemption Fund (P&I)
Depreciation Construction Designated

2,781,052 , 60%

187,041 , 4%

1,287,040 , 28%

16,703 , 0%

33,283 , 1%
331,620 , 7%

Wastewater Cash - August 2025

Unrestricted (12.4 months sales) Bond Reserve
DNR Replacement Redemption Fund (P&I)
Depreciation Designated



 
Electric Water

Operating Income (Regulatory) 468,063$            583,049$            

Average Utility Plant in Service 35,434,905         20,011,410         
Average Accumulated Depreciation (19,501,658)        (7,051,437)          
Average Materials and Supplies 963,884              62,517                
Average Regulatory Liability 11,080                17,114                
Average Customer Advances (71,504)               (750)                    

Average Net Rate Base 16,836,706$       13,038,854$       

August 2025 Rate of Return 2.78% 4.47%

December 2024 Rate of Return 4.06% 4.70%

August 2024 Rate of Return 4.80% 4.09%

Authorized Rate of Return 6.20% 6.30%

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Rate of Return
Year-to-Date August 31, 2025



Stoughton Utilities 
Financial Summary 

September 2025 Year-to-date 
 
Overall Summary: 
September 2025 year-to-date operating income was $1,475,029, which is down $52,753 
from September 2024. Electric saw a year-to-date decrease from 2024 of $334,143, while 
water and wastewater saw increases of $53,615 and $228,775, respectively. Year-to-
date net income was down $184,613 from the same time last year. 
 
Electric Summary: 
September 2025 year-to-date operating revenues were up $732,728 from this same 
period in 2024. Kilowatt-hour sales were down 17.4% from August 2025 year-to-date, and 
down 1.9% from September 2024 year-to-date. 
 
At the same time last year, purchase power costs have increased by $741,664, or 8.4%, 
and non-power operation expenses are up $326,207 in 2025. This increase is due to an 
increase in depreciation, health insurance, vehicle maintenance and substation 
maintenance. 
 
Compared to 2025 budgeted expectations, revenues and expenses were up $554,134 
and $561,040, respectively. Year-to-date purchase power cost is over budget by 
$659,082. Other operating expenses are down $98,042 from budgeted expectations. This 
puts our net income at $461,232 over budgeted figures year-to-date. 
 
The September 2025 rate of return was 3.18%, compared to 5.49% year-to-date 2024. 
Unrestricted cash balances are $6.8 million (4.7 months of sales).  
 
Water Summary: 
September 2025 year-to-date operating revenues were up $176,599, or 8.9%, from 2024. 
Total gallons sold were down 11.9% from August 2025 year-to-date, and down 6.3% from 
September 2024.  
 
In contrast to this time in 2024, our operating expenses were up $122,984 due to the debt 
premium expense related to our debt issuance. 
 
Compared to the 2025 budgeted expectations, operating revenues and expenses were 
down $226,532 and $210,008, respectively. The decrease in revenues compared to 
budget is due to the rate case being implemented later in the year than anticipated. Due 
to this, our net income is below expectations by $5,273.  
 
The September 2025 rate of return was 5.20%, compared to 4.49% for year-to-date 2024. 
Our unrestricted cash balances are $1.7 million (7.6 months of sales). 
 
Wastewater Summary: 



September 2025 year-to-date operating revenues were up $231,377, or 12.7%, from the 
same time in 2024. Total gallons sold were down 9.9% from August 2025 year-to-date, 
and down 2.9% from September 2024. 
 
Operating expenses were up slightly by $2,602, or 0.2%, from 2024. 
 
Compared to our 2025 budget, revenues are up $198,691 and expenses are down 
$53,554. Our net income is $182,035 over budgeted expectations. 
 
Our unrestricted cash balances are $2.8 million (12.8 months of sales).  
 
Submitted by: 
Shannon Statz 



Electric Water Wastewater Combined

Assets

Cash & Investments 8,863,590$         3,609,815$         4,741,030$         17,214,434$       
Customer A/R 1,871,830           317,097              289,268              2,478,195           
Other A/R 157,249              6,176                  2,156                  165,581              
Other Assets 1,685,194           58,087                -                      1,743,281           
Plant in Service 36,084,235         19,537,078         35,430,231         91,051,544         
Accumulated Depreciation (19,840,932)        (7,317,101)          (16,520,607)        (43,678,640)        
Plant in Service - CIAC 7,590,279           11,183,059         -                      18,773,338         
Accumulated Depreciation-CIAC (2,620,347)          (3,090,027)          -                      (5,710,374)          
Construction Work in Progress 277,649              1,798,028           1,659,103           3,734,780           
GASB 68 Deferred Outflow 1,732,586           690,262              715,085              3,137,933           
Total Assets 35,801,333$       26,792,474$       26,316,266$       88,910,072$       

Liabilities + Net Assets

Accounts Payable 1,182,736$         112,257$            103,737$            1,398,729$         
Payable to City of Stoughton 350,125              272,084              -                      622,209              
Interest Accrued (23,287)               35,343                28,045                40,101                
Other Liabilities 1,500,444           113,852              105,871              1,720,167           
Long-Term Debt 1,511,354           4,562,799           4,018,646           10,092,799         
Net Assets 29,743,303         21,074,810         21,416,965         72,235,078         
GASB 68 Deferred Inflow 1,536,658           621,329              643,002              2,800,989           
Total Liabilities + Net Assets 35,801,333$       26,792,474$       26,316,266$       88,910,072$       

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Balance Sheets
 As of September 30, 2025



 Electric  Water  Wastewater  Total 

Operating Revenue:

Sales 13,024,937$            2,083,597$              2,021,472$              17,130,006$            

Other 170,812                   74,521                      31,923                      277,256                   

   Total Operating Revenue: 13,195,749$           2,158,118$              2,053,395$              17,407,262$           

Operating Expense:

Purchased Power 9,574,024                -                            -                            9,574,024                

Expenses (Including Taxes) 1,903,357                966,164                   1,005,003                3,874,524                

PILOT 282,375                   276,390                   -                            558,765                   

Depreciation 905,670                   299,376                   719,874                   1,924,920                

   Total Operating Expense: 12,665,426$           1,541,930$              1,724,877$              15,932,233$           

     Operating Income 530,323$                 616,188$                 328,518$                 1,475,029$              

Non-Operating Income 284,736                   114,502                   56,860                      456,098                   

Non-Operating Expense (59,193)                    (147,321)                  (153,025)                  (359,539)                  

      Net Income 755,866$                 583,369$                 232,353$                 1,571,588$              

 Electric  Water  Wastewater  Total 

Operating Revenue:

Sales 12,297,458$            1,912,001$              1,794,012$              16,003,471$            

Other 165,563                   69,518                      28,006                      263,087                   

   Total Operating Revenue: 12,463,021$           1,981,519$              1,822,018$              16,266,558$           

Operating Expense:

Purchased Power 8,832,360                -                            -                            8,832,360                

Expenses (Including Taxes) 1,594,418                824,272                   1,012,361                3,431,051                

PILOT 315,207                   303,550                   -                            618,757                   

Depreciation 855,570                   291,124                   709,914                   1,856,608                

   Total Operating Expense: 11,597,555$           1,418,946$              1,722,275$              14,738,776$           

     Operating Income 865,466$                 562,573$                 99,743$                   1,527,782$              

Non-Operating Income 274,541                   52,480                      62,281                      389,302                   

Non-Operating Expense (40,173)                    (71,933)                    (48,777)                    (160,883)                  

      Net Income 1,099,834$              543,120$                 113,247$                 1,756,201$              

September 30, 2024

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Year-to-Date Combined Income Statement

September 30, 2025

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Year-to-Date Combined Income Statement



 Actual  Budgeted  Difference  Actual  Budgeted  Difference  Actual  Budgeted  Difference  Total Variance 

Operating Revenue:

Sales 13,024,937$            12,510,365$            514,572$                 2,083,597$              2,339,107$              (255,510)$                2,021,472$              1,830,672$              190,800$                 449,862$                 

Other 170,812                   131,250                   39,562$                   74,521                      45,543                      28,978                      31,923                      24,032                      7,891$                      76,431$                   

   Total Operating Revenue: 13,195,749$           12,641,615$           554,134$                 2,158,118$             2,384,650$             (226,532)$               2,053,395$             1,854,704$             198,691$                 526,293$                 

Operating Expense:

Purchased Power 9,574,024                8,914,942                659,082                   -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            659,082                   

Expenses (Including Taxes) 1,903,357                1,990,920                (87,563)                    966,164                   1,094,920                (128,756)                  1,005,003                1,118,464                (113,461)                  (329,780)                  

PILOT 282,375                   312,328                   (29,953)                    276,390                   310,223                   (33,833)                    -                            -                            -                            (63,786)                    

Depreciation 905,670                   886,196                   19,474                      299,376                   346,795                   (47,419)                    719,874                   659,967                   59,907                      31,962                      

   Total Operating Expense: 12,665,426$           12,104,386$           561,040$                 1,541,930$             1,751,938$             (210,008)$               1,724,877$             1,778,431$             (53,554)$                  297,478$                 

     Operating Income 530,323$                 537,229$                 (6,906)$                    616,188$                 632,712$                 (16,524)$                  328,518$                 76,273$                   252,245$                 228,815$                 

Non-Operating Income 284,736                   141,392                   143,344                   114,502                   44,103                      70,399                      56,860                      45,000                      11,860                      225,603                   

Non-Operating Expense (59,193)                    (383,987)                  324,794                   (147,321)                  (88,173)                    (59,148)                    (153,025)                  (70,955)                    (82,070)                    183,576                   

      Net Income 755,866$                 294,634$                 461,232$                 583,369$                 588,642$                 (5,273)$                    232,353$                 50,318$                   182,035$                 637,994$                 

Electric Water Wastewater

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Year-To-Date Actual V. Budget

September 30, 2025



Electric Sep-25

Unrestricted (4.7 months sales) 6,848,404$          
Bond Reserve 460,722$             
Redemption Fund (P&I) 159,788$             
Depreciation 25,000$               
Designated 1,369,677$          
Total 8,863,591$          

Water Sep-25

Unrestricted (7.6 months sales) 1,754,981$          
Bond Reserve 270,491$             
Redemption Fund (P&I) 474,701$             
Depreciation 25,000$               
Construction 673,038$             
Designated 411,605$             
Total 3,609,816$          

Wastewater Sep-25

Unrestricted (12.8 months sales) 2,881,095            
Bond Reserve 187,710               
DNR Replacement 1,289,890            
Redemption Fund (P&I) 16,763                 
Depreciation 33,283                 
Designated 332,289               
Total 4,741,030            

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Cash and Investments Summary

 As of September 30, 2025

$6,848,404 , 77%

$460,722 , 5%
$159,788 , 2%

$25,000 , 0% $1,369,677 , 16%

Electric Cash - September 2025 

Unrestricted (4.7 months sales) Bond Reserve Redemption Fund (P&I) Depreciation Designated

$1,754,981 , 49%

$270,491 , 7%
$474,701 , 13%

$25,000 , 1%

$673,038 , 19%

$411,605 , 11%

Water Cash - September 2025

Unrestricted (7.6 months sales) Bond Reserve Redemption Fund (P&I)
Depreciation Construction Designated

2,881,095 , 61%

187,710 , 4%

1,289,890 , 27%

16,763 , 0%

33,283 , 1%

332,289 , 7%

Wastewater Cash - September 2025

Unrestricted (12.8 months sales) Bond Reserve
DNR Replacement Redemption Fund (P&I)
Depreciation Designated



 
Electric Water

Operating Income (Regulatory) 527,754$            676,766$            

Average Utility Plant in Service 35,477,934         20,011,410         
Average Accumulated Depreciation (19,557,957)        (7,068,269)          
Average Materials and Supplies 971,816              60,726                
Average Regulatory Liability 11,080                17,114                
Average Customer Advances (285,942)             (750)                    

Average Net Rate Base 16,616,931$       13,020,231$       

September 2025 Rate of Return 3.18% 5.20%

December 2024 Rate of Return 4.06% 4.70%

September 2024 Rate of Return 5.49% 4.49%

Authorized Rate of Return 6.20% 6.30%

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Rate of Return
Year-to-Date September 30, 2025



Total Sales Total Purchased Peak Demand Total Sales Total Purchased Peak Demand

2024 kWh 2024 kWh 2024 KW 2025 kWh 2025 kWh 2025 KW

January 12,408,775                13,261,769                24,125                       12,923,300                13,699,840                24,920                        
February 10,855,576                11,258,813                19,944                       11,521,161                12,056,337                24,085                        
March 10,795,415                11,205,958                19,624                       10,843,531                11,240,240                20,188                        
April 10,184,570                10,544,925                19,665                       10,110,543                10,501,995                19,212                        
May 10,726,122                11,108,376                22,331                       10,311,604                10,655,807                25,640                        
June 12,670,263                13,125,552                32,264                       13,116,712                13,649,251                33,830                        
July 13,970,727                14,523,728                32,881                       15,196,272                15,689,831                34,385                        
August 13,891,923                14,395,417                36,222                       13,760,161                13,909,251                32,078                        
September 11,587,149                11,981,844                26,573                       11,366,222                12,105,819                26,855                        
October - -                             -                             -                              
November - -                             -                             -                              
December - -                             -                             -                              

TOTAL 107,090,520          111,406,382          36,222                   109,149,506          113,508,371          34,385                    

Total Sales Total Pumped Max Daily High Total Sales Total Pumped Max Daily Highs

2024 Gallons 2024 Gallons 2024 2025 Gallons 2025 Gallons 2025

January 30,973,000                34,874,000                1,243,000                  31,791,990                37,391,000                1,418,000                   
February 30,511,000                33,106,000                1,236,000                  25,671,000                34,028,000                1,318,000                   
March 32,151,000                35,412,000                1,675,000                  30,512,000                35,227,000                1,344,000                   
April 32,181,000                34,328,000                1,262,000                  31,852,000                35,686,000                1,510,000                   
May 34,541,000                39,559,000                1,677,000                  36,601,000                44,412,000                1,910,000                   
June 35,353,000                40,727,000                1,864,000                  38,142,000                44,949,000                1,901,000                   
July 36,015,000                40,078,000                1,678,000                  39,120,000                43,685,000                1,660,000                   
August 36,998,000                43,470,000                1,883,000                  37,764,000                41,979,000                1,805,000                   
September 35,476,000                49,372,000                2,569,000                  33,235,000                38,198,000                1,502,000                   
October - -                             -                             -                              
November - -                             -                             -                              
December - -                             -                             -                              

TOTAL 304,199,000          350,926,000          2,569,000              304,688,990          355,555,000          1,910,000               

Total Sales Total Treated Precipitation Total Sales Total Treated Precipitation

2024 Gallons 2024 Gallons 2024 2025 Gallons 2025 Gallons 2025

January 23,667,000                32,743,000                2.17" 25,758,993                33,437,000                0.09"
February 23,334,000                31,698,000                0.95" 23,749,003                29,819,000                0.82"
March 24,395,000                35,498,000                5.40" 25,424,003                33,936,000                2.79"
April 24,428,000                39,962,000                6.19" 24,940,003                33,838,000                2.09"
May 26,031,000                38,936,000                5.04" 29,391,003                33,063,000                2.92"
June 26,469,000                42,165,000                7.10" 30,102,003                32,502,000                3.86"
July 26,335,000                42,196,000                7.12" 29,995,003                34,897,000                5.32"
August 27,893,000                37,544,000                3.01" 28,205,003                35,362,000                6.40"
September 26,176,000                34,784,000                2.76" 25,406,003                31,914,000                1.75"
October -                             -                             -                              
November -                             -                             -                              
December -                             -                             -                              

TOTAL 228,728,000          335,526,000          -                         242,971,017          298,768,000          -                          

2025 Statistical Worksheet

STOUGHTON  UTILITIES

Electic

Water

Wastewater



600 South Fourth Street 
P.O. Box 383 

Stoughton, WI  53589-0383 

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886 

Date:    November 12, 2025 

To:      Stoughton Utilities Committee   

From:    Brandi D. Yungen 

Stoughton Utilities Education & Outreach Coordinator 

Brian R. Hoops 

Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director 

Subject:   Stoughton Utilities Communications 

October 22, 2025 Thank you letter from the Stoughton Police Department for participating in 

the 2025 National Night Out Event held at Nordic Ridge Park on August 6. 

October 30, 2025 Fall 2025 Newsletter from Stoughton Affordable Transportation Program, 

featuring a thank you to Stoughton Utilities for a recent RoundUP donation 

to the program. 

November 4, 2025 Stoughton Utilities press release regarding recent awarding of National 

Customer Satisfaction Award. 

November 4, 2025 Breakdown of the results of the 2025 Public Power Data Source Customer 

Satisfaction Survey. 

November 8, 2025 Stoughton Utilities November bill insert regarding the upcoming Holiday 

Donation Food Drive to be held on Saturday, December 6. Customers 

bringing in 5 non-perishable food donations will receive a free string of 

LED holiday lights and gift! 

 









 
600 South Fourth Street 

P.O. Box 383 
Stoughton, WI  53589-0383 

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886 

 

News Release 
Stoughton Utilities 
 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
November 4, 2025 
Contact: Adam Schleicher, Stoughton Utilities Director 
 

Stoughton Utilities Recognized with National Customer Satisfaction Award 

Stoughton Utilities has been recognized by the American Public Power Association (APPA) with a Public 
Power Customer Satisfaction Award for providing excellent service to Stoughton. 

The award is the result of receiving high marks from customers in the areas of customer service, field 
personnel, communication, reliability, value, outage response, innovation, and overall satisfaction. 

“We are in the public power business to serve the people of Stoughton,” said Utility Director Adam 
Schleicher. “To be recognized by this community for our dedication to excellence in this service is incredibly 
gratifying. We have a great team here at Stoughton Utilities.” 

Winners of Public Power Customer Satisfaction Awards are chosen at gold, silver, and bronze levels based 
on responses to customer surveys. Stoughton Utilities received a Bronze-Level award for an average rating 
greater than 80% across the eight categories listed above. 

APPA is the voice of not-for-profit, community-owned utilities that power approximately 2,000 towns and 
cities nationwide. It represents public power before the federal government to protect the interests of the 
more than 54 million people that public power utilities serve, and the 96,000 people they employ. APPA 
advocates and advises on electricity policy, technology, trends, training, and operations. 

For more information, visit PublicPower.org. 

About Stoughton Utilities 

Founded in 1886, Stoughton Utilities serves electric customers in Stoughton and the surrounding area; and 

wastewater and water customers in Stoughton. 



American Public Power Association (APPA)
Public Power Data Source - Customer Satisfaction Survey

The APPA Customer Satisfaction Survey was conducted by GreatBlue Research. 
Survey results were solicited by Stoughton Utilities, with availability being shared 
in the March 2025 utility bills, as well as on our social media pages, and in email 
newsletters. This survey received 56 responses between March and August 2025. 

Customers were asked to rate Stoughton Utilities on a list of organizational 
characteristics using a scale of one (1) to ten (10) where one is very good and ten 
is very poor. To simplify these results, scores of 1-3 are shown as “good,” scores 
of 4-7 are shown as “fair,” and scores 8-10 are shown as “poor.”

Communicating with
customers

Providing good service and
value for the cost of

electricity

Restoring power after an
outage in a reasonable

amount of time

Providing consistent and
reliable electric service to

customers

Offering innovative
programs and services

Overall satisfaction with
Stoughton Utilities

Good 82.20% 83.90% 83.90% 91.10% 73% 83.90%
Fair 9% 9.00% 10.80% 7.20% 14% 1.80%
Poor 5.40% 7.20% 1.80% 1.80% 7.20% 9.00%
Don't know, N/A 3.60% 0.00% 3.60% 0.00% 5.40% 0.00%
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Survey respondents were asked if they 
would say that their electric service was 
provided by a “Community-Owned 
Municipal Utility” or a “Business-
Owned or Privately-Owned Investor 
Company.”

Customers who have contacted 
Stoughton Utilities in the last 12 
months were asked how satisfied they 
were with the service provided by the 
customer service department.

Customers who had a field 
representative visit their home in 
the last 12 months were asked how 
satisfied they were with the service 
provided by the field staff.

Community Owned Utility
86%

Business Owned or Private 
Investor Owned Company

2%

Don't know/unsure
12%

Very Satisfied
45%

Somewhat Satisfied
15%

Somewhat 
Dissatisfied

15%

Very Dissatisfied
20%

Don't know/Unsure
5%

Very Satisfied
66%

Somewhat Satisfied
17%

Very Dissatisfied
17%

Key Takeaways
•	 Overall, customers are satisfied with the services and value provided by Stoughton Utilities.

•	 The majority (86%) of our customers now recognize us as a community-owned, not-for-profit utility, a 
significant rise from just 37% in 2010. This increase in awareness is the result of consistent efforts over the 
past 15 years to educate our customers on the benefits of public power.

•	 Due to the limited number of survey responses (only 56 total), the overall findings may not fully 
reflect broader customer sentiment. We will continue to monitor customer satisfaction to gain more 
comprehensive insights, and try to solicit more responses to the survey in 2026.



stoughtonutilities.com • (608) 873-3379

At Stoughton Utilities, we join forces with other not-for-profit utilities 
through WPPI Energy to share resources and lower costs.

No expired or opened items please. Expired donations will not be accepted. While supplies last. Limit one string of lights and free 
gift per customer. Must be a current Stoughton Utilities customer. Hot chocolate, free gifts, and holiday cheer only available during 
open house hours on Saturday, December 6, while supplies last.

HOLIDAY DONATION

FOOD DRIVE
Stoughton Utilities is hosting a Holiday Donation Food Drive, collecting non-
perishable food donations for local food pantries! Customers donating at 
least 5 items will receive a free string of LED holiday lights!

Drop off your donation during our holiday open house to enjoy hot 
cocoa, a free gift, and holiday cheer, on

Saturday, December 6
1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m.

Stoughton Utilities Administration Office
600 South Fourth Street

Donations will also be accepted in our office during normal business hours 
December 1-5.

The food pantry is in special need of: toothbrushes, toothpaste, shampoo, 
sugar, flour, canned fruits and vegetables, individual fruit cups, oatmeal, 
laundry soap, ketchup, tuna, and spaghetti noodles.



Stoughton Utilities
Activities Report
October 2025

Past due notices were mailed to 693 accounts with delinquent balances 
totaling $228,963.55 averaging $331 per customer. 37 electric service 
disconnections were completed for balances totaling $8,775.63 averaging 
$265 per disconnected customer. 24 services were reconnected the 
same day, and 10 were reconnected the next day. These were the last 
residential electric disconnections of the season.

The winter moratorium began on November 1 and runs through April 15. 
During the winter moratorium, we cannot disconnect residential electric 
service for nonpayment as it could affect people’s ability to safely heat 
their homes. We will continue to send past due notices each month 
during this time, as well as disconnect water service due to nonpayment 
in some cases.

The Finance Division continued working on the 2026 budget along 
with typical monthly duties including balancing, closing work orders, 
managing the employee credit card program, and more. 

The Wastewater Division replaced a pipe at the Vennevoll Lift Station, 
ultimately saving the utility approximately $7,500 by completing the 
work themselves instead of hiring a contractor. They also cleaned out 
the lift stations, which generally needs to be completed twice per year to 
remove grease and other debris. 

Sludge hauling was completed, with over 477,000 gallons of sludge 
being hauled to and spread on area fields to be used as fertilizer. This is 
completed twice per year, typically in the spring and fall.

Accomplishments & Activities

Statistics
Electric Service Reliability

99.992%

Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Monthly Flow

32.228
million gallons

Peak Demand

25.526 MW
10/3/2025 6:00 PM

Electricity purchased

11,436,253 kWh

Water Pumped into 
Distribution System

34.437
million gallons

Bills Processed

10,237
totaling $2.05M

Staff Updates
Congratulations to the following employees who celebrated work 
anniversaries at Stoughton Utilities in October:

	 Ari W. - 3 Years
	 Brandi Y. - 9 Years
	 Collin C. - 1 Year
	 Justin D. - 3 Years
	 Scott A.- 3 Year

One SU lineman resigned in October, and the open position has 
been posted for recruitment. Recruitment for the recently created 
Administrative Assistant Position is ongoing, with interviews taking place 
in November.  The Systems Automation Coordinator position will be 
reviewed for approval at an upcoming City Council meeting, and will be 
posted for recruitment following approval.

Payments Processed

9,811
totaling $2.15M

Pictured: Billing & Metering Supervisor Erin 
G. and Customer Service Technician Ari W. 
embracing the Halloween spirit.



Looking Ahead
Developments - Phase 2A of the STI development is 
ongoing with water and sewer work partially complete. 
Electric service for STI and the new apartments being 
built in the STI development should start installation in 
November. 

DOT Projects - Phase 1 will wrap up at the end of 
November, and nearly all utility work is done. Staff will 
continue moving poles on Highway 51 from Harrison to 
Roby Rd in preparation for 2026 projects.

SU Building - Design and planning is ongoing for the 
new utility building. 

Tree Trimming - Contractors will trim limbs that are 
near power lines to reduce the number of tree related 
outages throughout our service territory. 

Holiday Donation Drive - Our annual holiday donation 
drive event will take place on December 6, 2025. The bill 
insert announcement will be delivered to customers with 
their November billing statements. Customers donating 
5 non-perishable food items will receive a free string of 
LED holiday lights and a gift!

@stoughtonutilities

Stoughton Utilities
PO Box 383, Stoughton, WI 53589

stoughtonutilities.com

Trouble Calls
Electric Division staff responded to 9 trouble calls in 
October, including three house fires, a car vs. pole 
accident, wildlife contact with overhead equipment, and 
a tree contact.

Pictured: Electric staff work to relocate utility poles on Highway B to 
accommodate a new access road into the STI Development. Photo 
courtesy of Scott A.

Pictured: New and old pipes at Vennevoll lift station. Wastewater 
Division staff replaced the old pipe, ultimately saving the utility 
approximately $7,500 by completing the work in-house instead of 
hiring a contractor.

Public Power Week Photo Contest Winner
SU celebrated Public Power Week, observed during the 
first full week of October, with a trivia and photo contest.  
Customers were asked to capture a photo out in the 
community that represents what public power and/or 

Stoughton Utilities means in 
their daily life. The winner of 
the photo contest, voted on by 
SU staff, was Tiffany W.!
“Stoughton Utilities isn’t just about 
electricity; it’s about connection. It helps 
fuel the moments where our community 
comes together- whether on the field, in 
the stands, or under the glow of Friday 
night lights.”



 

600 South Fourth Street 
P.O. Box 383 

Stoughton, WI  53589-0383 

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886 

 

Date:    November 12, 2025 

To:      Stoughton Utilities Committee   

From:    Brian R. Hoops 

Assistant Stoughton Utilities Director 

Subject:   Status of Committee Recommendation(s) to the Stoughton Common Council 

The following items from prior Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting(s) were presented to 

and/or acted upon by the Stoughton Common Council at their most recent meetings: 

Consent Agenda: 

1. Minutes of the August 18, 2025 Regular Utilities Committee Meeting 

2. Minutes of the September 8, 2025 Special Utilities Committee Meeting 

3. Minutes of the September 22, 2025 Regular Utilities Committee Meeting 

4. Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Reports 

5. Stoughton Utilities Financial Reports 

6. Stoughton Utilities Statistical Report 

7. Stoughton Utilities Activities Reports 

Business Agenda: 

1. Appointment of Adam D. Schleicher, P.E. as Director to the WPPI Energy Board of 

Directors  

2. Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2026 Operating Budget and Five Year (2026 – 2030) Capital 

Improvement Projects (CIP) Plan  

3. Addition of a Stoughton Utilities Systems Automation Coordinator Position 

4. Release of Easement Rights to Platted Utility Easements in the Magnolia Springs 

Development 

 

The following item from a prior Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting was presented to the 

Stoughton Common Council at their most recent meetings, but no action was taken: 

Business Agenda: 

1. Private Well Operation Permit Application: STI Holdings, LLC 



 

600 South Fourth Street 
P.O. Box 383 

Stoughton, WI  53589-0383 

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886 

 

Date:    November 12, 2025 

To:      Stoughton Utilities Committee   

From:    Brian R. Hoops 

Assistant Stoughton Utilities Director 

Adam D. Schleicher 

Stoughton Utilities Director 

Subject:   Stoughton Utilities Administration Building Update 

At its February 17, 2025 meeting, the Stoughton Utilities Committee voted to direct staff to use 

the previously budgeted funds of $500,000 in 2025 to proceed with a feasibility study of 

constructing a new Stoughton Utilities Administration Building at 3201 McComb Rd and begin 

preliminary site engineering, and to recommend the same to the Stoughton Common Council.   

At its March 11, 2025 meeting, the Stoughton Common Council voted to direct staff to use the 

previously budgeted funds of $500,000 in 2025 to proceed with a feasibility study of constructing 

a new Stoughton Utilities Administration Building.  A motion to amend removed the McComb 

address from the resolution, while allowing staff to proceed with building design.  

Video of the common council discussion is available to be viewed online.  The final approved 

resolution is attached. 

Site selection and design efforts have begun for a new administration building.  A preliminary 

timeline has completion of a final design and opinion of probable costs at April 1, 2026, and a 

filing to the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (PSC) for approval of a Certificate of 

Authority (CA) submitted after.  CA approval is expected to take between 9-12 months, after which 

construction on the building could begin (anticipated spring 2027 construction start).  Construction 

of the building is anticipated to take approximately 12 months (anticipated spring 2028 

occupancy).  Creation of a more precise timeline is ongoing. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cgmRM4m_ago&t=750s
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Date:   
  

November 12, 2025 

To:    
  

Stoughton Utilities Committee  

From:   Brian R. Hoops 

Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director 

 

Adam D. Schleicher, P.E. 

Stoughton Utilities Director 

Subject:  Presentation by WPPI Energy:  The Power to Thrive 

Every other year, WPPI Energy executives plan to meet with each member utility’s governing body to 

provide a presentation to help provide education about WPPI Energy and highlight the value of public 

power in our communities.  Mike Peters, Chief Executive Officer of WPPI Energy, is scheduled to present 

to the Stoughton Utilities Committee at its November meeting.   

This year’s presentation is titled ‘The Power to Thrive” and will focus on how public power continues to 

deliver reliable, affordable power, and forward-thinking services that customers count on. Additionally, 

the presentation will note some current WPPI Energy business updates and industry developments of 

interest to local leaders, and discuss WPPI Energy’s 45th anniversary and how working together through 

joint action will bring benefits into the future.  Following the presentation, there will be time available for 

Q&A and open dialogue.  

 



A JOINT ACTION UPDATE FOR 

MEMBER GOVERNING BODIES

Mike Peters
President & CEO
November 17, 2025



OUR MISSION

Help member utilities 
accomplish more by 
working together for 
reliable, affordable,

responsible electricity,
forward-thinking services 
and effective advocacy.

OUR VISION

WPPI Energy members 
will set the standard for 
locally owned utilities 

working together to help 
their communities thrive.



MEMBER-FOCUSED BUSINESS PLAN
Shaped by member feedback

Top initiatives in 2025
• Electric generation resource planning

• Continued transmission investments

• Member satisfaction, unity

Ahead for 2026
• Develop 2027-2031 plan 

➢Critically important: Member engagement 
and  participation



Peak demand (in megawatts) 20241,050

Members form WPPI as a public power 
joint action agency1980

Every community has a seat on the 
board of directors51

Board elects 11 representatives to an 
executive committee11

Annual budget
(in millions) 2025$500

Total assets (in 

millions) 2024 $759WPPI BY THE NUMBERS



STABLE, COMPETITIVE COSTS

(1) Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics CPI-U, base year 2012.



WPPI’s Primary Power 
Supply Resources

Slice of WPS 

System 

Purchase
OUR DIVERSE 
RESOURCE 
PORTFOLIO



Keeping costs down 
for WPPI members

TRANSMISSION 
OWNERSHIP



READY FOR THE FUTURE

• WPPI members are well positioned
• Economies of scale, strength in numbers

• Long-term power supply planning expertise

• Financial strength



THE POWER TO THRIVE

• Local data center inquiries

• Business technology developments
• Outage management platform

• Utility customer interconnection applications

• GIS support 

• Community outreach funds

• Energy policy advocacy
• Tax exempt financing

• Transmission right of first refusal

Services, Support, Outreach & Advocacy



QUESTIONS?



THANK YOU

wppienergy.org
(608) 834-4500
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Date:   
  

November 10, 2025 

To:    
  

Stoughton Utilities Committee  

From:   Shannon M. Statz 

Stoughton Utilities Finance Manager 

 

Subject:  Stoughton Wastewater Utility 2026 Rate Adjustment  

Included in the 2026 wastewater utility operating budget that was presented to and approved by the 

Stoughton Utilities Committee in October 2025 and Stoughton Common Council in November 2025 was 

a rate adjustment of 14%. The adjustment is necessary to recover costs of capital infrastructure 

improvements both today and in the future.  The proposed rate adjustment will bring the total wastewater 

utility bill for an average residential customer to $40.53 per month, a monthly increase of $4.96. 

The 2026 operating budget was calculated with this proposed wastewater rate adjustment having an 

effective date of January 1, 2026. The last wastewater rate adjustment occurred on March 1, 2025. 

Wastewater rates are solely governed by the Stoughton Common Council and changes in rates require a 

revision to Section 74 of the Stoughton Municipal Code of Ordinances. A copy of the proposed ordinance 

amendment is enclosed.   

If approved with a January 1, 2026 effective date, a notice to all customers will be published in the 

Stoughton Courier Hub during the month of December and on the customer billing statements issued on 

December 8, 2025.  Customers will see the effect of the rate adjustment on the billing statements dated 

February 8, 2026, for wastewater service provided during the month of January. 

We are requesting that the Stoughton Utilities Committee approve the Stoughton Wastewater Utility 2026 

rate adjustment and recommend approval of the rate adjustment to the Stoughton Common Council at 

their November 25, 2025 (first reading) and December 9, 2025 (second reading) meetings. 



Sewer Rate Comparison Oct 2025

Within 15 Miles 

Fitchburg Stoughton Oregon Madison Edgerton Monona Stoughton McFarland Evansville Cottage Grove Deerfield

01/01/25 1/1/2025 01/01/25 01/01/25 01/01/21 08/01/25 1/1/2027 04/10/25 01/01/22 01/01/25 01/01/22

30,834 12,846 11,610 272,903 5,934 8,585 12,846 9,378 5,820 8,857 2,454

5/8" 15.60$           12.01$       9.63$          17.33$       13.99$           20.98$    15.61$       21.45$           15.00$      19.84$              27.50$     

3/4" 15.60$           12.01$       9.63$          17.33$       13.99$           20.98$    15.61$       21.45$           15.00$      19.84$              27.50$     

1" 20.60$           18.44$       23.85$        35.21$       19.39$           30.59$    23.96$       32.18$           37.50$      32.32$              61.50$     

1 1/4" -$               24.62$       33.35$        -$            23.08$           -$        32.00$       37.54$           52.50$      -$                   -$         

1 1/2" 33.00$           29.13$       33.35$        65.00$       28.61$           47.21$    37.86$       42.90$           75.00$      53.58$              118.00$   

2" 48.07$           41.97$       47.57$        100.75$     39.69$           65.59$    54.54$       64.35$           120.00$    79.51$              185.50$   

3" 83.00$           71.90$       76.05$        184.17$     65.68$           118.90$  93.44$       107.25$        225.00$    138.83$            -$         

4" 132.37$        114.65$    237.34$      303.33$     139.81$        171.31$  149.00$    171.60$        375.00$    224.20$            569.50$   

6" 256.83$        240.19$    474.55$      601.25$     195.19$        -$        312.15$    322.50$        750.00$    -$                   -$         

3.60$             5.89$         7.32$          5.42$          7.67$             6.25$      7.65$         7.15$             9.63$        8.99$                 9.50$       

7.20$        

Notes: Quarterly Quarterly Bi-Monthly Adjusted

Adjusted for Adjusted for Adjusted for Volume 

Monthly Monthly Monthly Charge

for 1,000

Gallons

46.23$       55.80$              65.50$     44.67$           53.50$      50.05$           45.98$    38.91$        39.01$       

Community

Effective Date

Population

Volume Charge

35.57$       

Per 100 Cubic Feet

Average Residential 

Customer Monthly 

Cost (Assuming 4,000 

gallons per month)

Per 1,000 Gallons

M
et

er
 S

iz
e

30.00$           

\\tsclient\Y\Rates\1 Rate Comparisons\Sewer Rate Comparison\Sewer Rate Comparison Oct 2025



 
 

 

CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S Forrest Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 

 

ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 

To adopt modification to Subsections 74-112, 74-113 and 74-114 of the City of Stoughton Municipal Code of 

Ordinances. 

Committee Action:    Utilities Committee recommended Common Council approval by a vote of __ - __.   

Fiscal Impact:       $406,360 in additional wastewater utility revenues 

File Number: O-xxxx-2025 First Reading: 

Second Reading: 

November 25, 2025 

December 9, 2025 

 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, included in the 2026 wastewater utility budget that was presented to and approved 

by the Stoughton Utilities Committee and Stoughton Common Council was a review of wastewater 

utility retail rates and a rate adjustment of 14%, and 

WHEREAS, an adjustment is necessary to recover costs of capital infrastructure improvements, 

including replacement of underground mains and associated street repairs/reconstruction, and 

WHEREAS, the last wastewater rate adjustment occurred on March 1, 2025, and   

WHEREAS, staff has conducted a thorough review of our current wastewater utility rates and 

has determined that the wastewater utility retail rates have fallen below adequate levels, making 

it necessary to implement an overall increase to wastewater retail rates of 14.00%, and 

WHEREAS, this adjustment will bring the total wastewater bill for an average residential 

customer to $40.53 per month, a monthly increase of $4.96, and 

WHEREAS, wastewater utility rates are solely governed by the Stoughton Common Council and 

changes in rates require a revision to Section 74 of the Stoughton Municipal Code of Ordinances, 

and  

WHEREAS, staff has reviewed the wastewater utility rates and drafted modifications to 

Subsections 74-112, 74-113 and 74-114 of the City of Stoughton Municipal Code of Ordinances, 

and 

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2026 the Stoughton Utilities Committee unanimously approved 

and recommended Common Council approval of the wastewater utility rates and prepared 

modifications to Subsections 74-112, 74-113 and 74-114 of the City of Stoughton Municipal Code 

of Ordinances as follows, 

ORDINANCE 

NOW THEREFORE, The City Council of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, 

ordains as follows: 



 
 

 

1. Chapter 74 of the City of Stoughton Code of Ordinances is amended as provided below 

to amend Section 74-112, 74-113 and 74-114 of the City of Stoughton Municipal Code 

of Ordinances: 

DIVISION 3. FEES AND CHARGES 

 

Sec. 74-112. – Minimum monthly wastewater service charge 

 

The minimum monthly wastewater service charge shall be based on the size water 

meter in service, as per the following schedule effective January 1, 2026: 

  

Meter Size OM&R Debt Total 

5/8" & ¾" $ 3.56 $10.13 $13.69 

1" 5.46 15.55 21.02 

1¼" 7.30 20.77 28.07 

1½" 8.63 24.57 33.21 

2" 12.44 35.40 47.84 

3" 21.31 60.65 81.96 

4" 33.98 96.72 130.70 

6" 71.19 202.63 273.82 

 

Sec. 74-113. Volume. 

 

In addition to the minimum monthly charge based on meter size, there shall be a 

charge for all flow based on water usage as determined by the water utility, at the 

rate of $6.71 per 1,000-gals, effective January 1, 2026. 

 

Sec. 74-114. – Industrial and commercial charges for other than normal wastewater. 

 

(a) Charges for wastewater other than normal wastewater shall be based on flow, 

BOD, suspended solids and such other constituents which affect the cost of 

collection and treatment. Charges shall be made in accordance with rates 

established by the council as set forth in subsection (b). 

 

(b) All persons discharging wastes into the public sewers are subject to a surcharge, 

in addition to any other wastewater service charge, if their wastewater has a 

concentration greater than normal concentrations. The volume of flow used for 

computing waste surcharges shall be the metered water consumption, subject to 

adjustments as otherwise herein provided or the actual volume of waste as 

determined by an industrial waste metering installation. The amount of surcharge 

shall reflect the cost incurred by the utility in removing BOD, suspended solids 

and other pertinent constituents. 

 

(c) The rates of surcharge in dollars per pound for each of the constituents above will 

be at the prevailing rate at the time as follows: 

 

B.O.D. In excess of 200 mg/l:  

OM&R: $0.61 



 
 

 

Debt: 0.10 

Total: 0.71 

Total Suspended Solids in excess of 

250 mg/l: 

 

OM&R: $0.46 

Debt: 0.07 

Total: 0.52 

Phosphorus in excess of 8 mg/l:  

OM&R: $3.89 

Debt: 0.20 

Total: 4.09 

 

 

 

2. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication pursuant to law. 

The foregoing ordinance was adopted by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton at a 

meeting held on December 9, 2025. 

 

Dates 

Council Adopted: 
 

  

Mayor Approved: 
 

 Tim Swadley, Mayor 

Published: 
 

  

Attest: 
 

 Candee Christen, City Clerk 
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Date:   
  

November 12, 2025 

To:    
  

Stoughton Utilities Committee  

From:   Brandi D. Yungen 

Stoughton Utilities Education & Outreach Coordinator 

Adam D. Schleicher 

Stoughton Utilities Director 

Subject:  Stoughton Utilities Water Supply Service Area Plan 

Wisconsin State Statute 281.348 requires all public water systems that serve a population of 10,000 or 

more and that withdraws water from the waters of the state to prepare a water supply service area plan 

prior to December 31, 2025. The purpose of the water supply service area plan is to help ensure that public 

water systems can continue to provide adequate supply of water to customers into the future. 

Water supply service area plans are designed for practical planning purposes and do not serve as detailed 

engineering or facility development documents. They are comprehensive planning tools that illustrate a 

community’s capacity to provide a sufficient and sustainable volume of water throughout a designated 

planning period. Generally, these plans do not necessitate review, oversight, or approval by the department 

and are primarily intended for the utility’s internal use. 

The water supply service area plan includes information about existing water sources, population and land 

use projections, future water demands, and identification of water supply options. It is designed to align 

with the City of Stoughton Comprehensive Plan and is based on information included in the 

Comprehensive Plan and the Stoughton Utilities 2015 Water System Study. 

Wisconsin Administrative Code Chapter NR 854 establishes the procedures for public water systems to 

follow when preparing their water supply service area plans and requires that Stoughton Utilities initiate 

a public participation process including public notice of the proposed plan, a minimum of one public 

hearing on the proposed plan, and an opportunity to provide written comment on the proposed plan. NR 

854 further requires that the plan be submitted to local government. 

Written comments on the proposed plan should be directed to customerservice@stoughtonutilities.com 

and will be accepted through December 1, 2025. 

mailto:customerservice@stoughtonutilities.com


 

 

 
 

 

Water Supply Service Area Plan 
September 2025 
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Introduction 
Background 
The City of Stoughton is located in Southern Wisconsin in Dane County, approximately 18 miles southeast 
of Madison. As the municipal utility, Stoughton Utilities pumps and distributes drinking water to the City of 
Stoughton. The Stoughton Water Utility was founded in 1886 and currently serves 5,321 customer meters 
in the City of Stoughton. The City of Stoughton is located on the Yahara River Watershed, which covers 359 
square miles. Much of the watershed is farmed, but it also includes most the urban land in the Madison 
metropolitan area. 

 

Figure 1: Map of Sub-Watershed Boundaries Within City of Stoughton 
Source: Dane County Watershed Map 

 

Purpose 
The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) requires a Water Supply Service Area plan for 
public water supply systems that serve populations of 10,000 or more. The purpose of the plan is to illustrate 
compliance with Wis. Stat. s. 281.348 as follows: 

• Identify the City of Stoughton Service Area.  

• Inventory existing sources of water supply.  

• Estimate water demand forecasts over the study period.  

• Identify options for alternate water supply.  

• Demonstrate the plan effectively utilizes existing infrastructure.  

• Identify both existing and future population and population density within the service area.  

• Illustrate that the plan supports and is consistent with comprehensive plans for the service area. 



Current Conditions 
The City of Stoughton currently covers 6.35 square miles and shares borders with the Towns of Dunkirk, 
Pleasant Springs, and Rutland. The Town of Dunn is located to the northwest. The properties in these 
surrounding townships are served by private wells. 

Population 
The City of Stoughton was founded in 1847. The population in the City is approximately 13,173 based on 
2020 census data with approximately 5,321 metered customers as of 2025. 

The future City population was projected in the 2017 City of Stoughton Comprehensive plan to reach 
between 14,080 and 34,536 by 2040. To account for the broad variation in population projections, the 2017 
City of Stoughton Comprehensive plan ultimately used a blended growth rate resulting in a projected 
population of 18,199 in 2040. 

The 2015 Water System Study provided differing population projections. In the study, projections from the 
Wisconsin Department of Administration (WDOA) Demographics services Center estimate a population of 
13,970 as of 2035. Another projection in the study used the Stoughton Area Future Urban Development 
Area (FUDA) Planning Study, which estimates a population of 19,500 in 2035. 

Land Use 
The City of Stoughton Comprehensive Plan was last updated in 2016 and is currently in the process of being 
updated again for 2026-2046. The Comprehensive Plan and amendments are available electronically at 
https://www.stoughtonplanning.com/comprehensive-plan. The City of Stoughton current land use zoning 
is primarily single family residential, with multi-family residential, business, industrial, and other public and 
right-of-way uses as illustrated in Figure 2. The current City land use zoning differs from the future land use 
zoning illustrated in Figure 3. For the purposes of this Plan, the Future land use, as presented in the 2017 
Comprehensive Plan, was used to estimate population, population density, and water demand forecasts.  

Figure 2: City of Stoughton Current Land Use Map 
Source: City of Stoughton Comprehensive Plan 



Figure 3: City of Stoughton Future Land Use as of 2040 
Source: City of Stoughton Comprehensive Plan 

 

Water Supply Service Area 
The City of Stoughton is currently served water and wastewater service by the municipally owned Stoughton 
Utilities, and all future expansion is expected to be served by Stoughton Utilities as well.  City of Stoughton 
Ordinance requires that all properties used for human habitation with access to Stoughton Utilities water 
mains be connected to Stoughton Utilities water and sewer service. For the purpose of this plan, the entire 
City limits and the future planned development areas are considered the overall Water Supply Service Area. 

Existing Water Supply System and Sources 
Stoughton Utilities currently pumps groundwater from four wells located throughout the city. In addition 
to the currently operating wells, current water infrastructure includes two elevated storage tanks and one 
reservoir for a combined 1.3 million gallons of water storage.  Stoughton Utilities also maintains 395,954 
feet of water mains, 5,447 water meters, and 716 fire hydrants throughout the city. A map of the current 
system is shown in Figure 4. 

Wells 
Location Year Constructed Depth Pumping Capacity 
Well 4 – North Van Buren Street 1963 969 Feet 1,220 gpm 
Well 5 – West South Street 1978 1,113 Feet 950 gpm 
Well 6 – East Academy Street 1985 1,137 Feet 1,050 gpm 
Well 7 – Roby Road 1997 1,040 Feet 1,080 gpm 

 
Table 1: Active Well Facilities in the City of Stoughton 



 

Storage 
Location Year Constructed Storage Capacity 
Tower 2 – Furseth Road 1977 300,000 gallons 
Reservoir 2 – West South Street 1989 400,000 gallons 
Tower 3 – Racetrack Road 2010 600,000 gallons 

 
Table 2: Active Water Storage Facilities in the City of Stoughton 

 

Figure 4: Stoughton Utilities Current Water Infrastructure 

Water Use By Customer Sector 
Stoughton Utilities submits water use data to the Public Service Commission (PSC), which was used to 
estimate existing water use by customer sector. Figure 5 illustrates the percentage of total pumpage by 
sector for 2024 and Figure 6 illustrates the total water sales by customer sector for the last 10 years. In 
general, water use has been consistent over the past 10 years except for in the industrial category which 
has decreased moderately, largely due to enhanced efficiency practices. In 2024, the total pumpage was 
approximately 462 million gallons, while only 403 million gallons was accounted for. This nets approximately 
8 percent of pumped water unaccounted in the City for 2024. 

 

 



 

Figure 5: 2024 Water usage by category 

 

 

 

 

Figure 6: Historic Water Usage by Category 
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The 10 largest water users in the City of Stoughton are summarized in Table 3 with the largest water user 
being Uniroyal Global Engineered, served by two separate meters. These 10 users make up just over a 
quarter of the city’s total water use. 

Customer Use Category Amount 
Used (gal) 

Percent of Total Annual 
Water Delivered 

Uniroyal Global Engineered (Meter 1) Industrial 68,632,000 17.00% 
Uniroyal Global Engineered (Meter 2) Industrial 19,832,000 4.91% 
B&G Foods (Meter 1) Industrial 9,100,000 2.25% 
B&G Foods (Meter 2) Industrial 5,083,000 1.26% 
B&G Foods (Meter 3) Industrial 4,662,000 1.15% 
Emmi Roth USA Industrial 4,359,000 1.08% 
Kwik Trip Commercial 2,810,000 0.07% 
Color Con Inc. Commercial 2,240,000 0.05% 
Premier Stoughton, LLC Multi-Family Residential 2,230,000 0.05% 
Stoughton Hospital Commercial 2,058,000 0.05% 

Table 3: Top 10 Water Users, 2024 

Water Use Forecast 
Table 4 summarizes the projected water use for the City in 2035 based on figures from the Stoughton 
Utilities 2015 Water System Study. These figures are based on population projection numbers from both 
the Wisconsin Department of Administration (WDOA) Demographics Services Center and Stoughton Area 
Future Urban Development Area (FUDA) planning study. The average day use for the entire City is projected 
to be 1.658 MGD, or 1,151 GPM. The estimated maximum daily water use is 3.017 MGD. The maximum daily 
water demand with fire flow demand of 3,500 GPM for a duration of 3 hours is 3.647 MGD. 

 Population Average MGD Maximum MGD Maximum Plus Fire 
MGD 

2015 12,740 1.512 2.752 3.382 
2035 (Projected WDOA) 13,970 1.658 3.017 3.647 
2035 (Projected FUDA Planning 
Study) 

19,500 2.314 4.212 4.842 

Table 4: City of Stoughton Water Use Forecast Based on 2035 Projections 

Water Supply Options and Plan 
Stoughton has adequate water supply to provide water service to the City throughout the planning period, 
including for all population projections and fire protection needs. If additional water supply is needed in 
the future, Stoughton Utilities’ most cost-effective option would be to drill additional wells.  

General areas for new well locations were determined in the 2015 Water System Study, including in the area 
west of Highway 51 and North of Highway 138, in the area east of Highway 51 and just south of County Rd 
B, and in the area just west of the Yahara River and just south of County Rd B. See Figure 7 for potential 
locations of these wells. 



 

Figure 7: Potential Locations for New Wells 

 

According to the 2015 Water Systems Study, the construction of a new well in the City of Stoughton would 
cost an estimated $2.46 million, however, prices have increased over the last 10 years since this study was 
completed and current prices for a new well are expected to be significantly higher. Recent similar projects 
in the region have cost $4 million - $9 million. 

Plan Recommendations 
Existing water sources and existing water storage facilities are expected to be sufficient to supply the city 
through the planning period. No significant water supply facilities or capital improvements are 
recommended outside of regular well and distribution system maintenance. There are no plans or 
anticipated need for additional well capacity in the next 20 years. 

This plan is consistent with the City of Stoughton Comprehensive Plan and the 2015 Water System Study, 
as both were used in the creation of this plan. This plan will be updated periodically as the city grows, 
additional plans and studies are completed, and the Comprehensive Plan and Water System Study is 
updated.  

 

 

 

 



 

600 South Fourth Street P.O. Box 383 
Stoughton, WI  53589-0383 

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886 

  

Date:   
  

November 12, 2025   

To:    
  

Stoughton Utilities Committee    

From:   Brandi D. Yungen 

Stoughton Utilities Education & Outreach Coordinator 

Adam D. Schleicher 

Stoughton Utilities Director 

Subject:  Wisconsin Water/Wastewater Agency Response Network (WiWarn) Mutual Aid and 

Assistance Agreement 

 

During our Emergency Operations Planning process, staff recognized that Stoughton Utilities currently does not 

have a mutual aid agreement in place for water and wastewater emergencies. This absence poses a risk in situations 

where incidents exceed our existing resources and capabilities. 

 

In the event of a significant water or wastewater emergency that demands resources beyond those available to 

Stoughton Utilities, establishing a mutual aid agreement would provide substantial benefits. Such an agreement 

would enable access to additional support, improving our ability to respond quickly and restore services efficiently. 

Ultimately, this would enhance service reliability and protection for both the utilities and our customers during 

critical situations. 

 

To help prepare for emergencies and mitigate risk, Stoughton Utilities is requesting to enter into the Wisconsin 

Water and Wastewater Agency Response Network (WiWARN). WiWARN is governed by a common Mutual Aid 

and Assistance agreement that allows utilities to share resources in a more expedited way that does not require a 

formal disaster declaration. The agreement details how liability, insurance, and reimbursement will work in the 

event of a mutual aid event.  

 

Utilities requesting mutual aid can contact any of the other existing utilities who are members of WiWARN and 

request resources, including staff and/or equipment. Member utilities are under no obligation to respond to a request, 

and any response provided is at the sole discretion of the Authorized Official (i.e. Utilities Director or their 

designee). Response costs will be reimbursed by the requesting utility. 

 

It is recommended that the Stoughton Utilities Committee review and approve the Wisconsin Water and Wastewater 

Agency Response Network Mutual Aid agreement and recommend approval to the Stoughton Common Council, 

subject to review by the City Attorney. 
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WIWARN MUTUAL AID AND ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT 

Municipalities are vulnerable to a variety of natural and technological disasters and 
emergencies, and in times of a disaster or emergency, increased emergency response aid and 
assistance may reduce injury, damage and loss of life and property.  
  

Section 66.0301 of the Wisconsin Statutes authorizes municipalities to enter into an 
agreement with other municipalities for the receipt or furnishing of services or the joint exercise of 
any power or duty required or authorized by law.  
  

Municipalities who sign this Agreement desire to join together to create and participate in 
an intrastate program for mutual aid and assistance for water and wastewater systems called 
WIWARN.  
  

The purpose of WIWARN is to provide for cooperation and coordination of activities 
relating to emergency and disaster mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery for water 
and wastewater systems; to prepare for prompt and efficient rescue, care, and treatment of 
threatened or affected persons; and to provide for the rapid and orderly rehabilitation of persons 
and restoration of property.  
  

Section 166.03(7) of the Wisconsin Statues specifically authorizes municipalities to 
cooperate to furnish emergency management services.   
  

By signing this Agreement, a Municipality agrees to join and be a Member of WIWARN, 
and to comply with the understandings, commitments, terms, and conditions for providing and 
receiving emergency management aid and assistance as set forth in this Agreement.  
  

ARTICLE I  
DEFINITIONS  

1.1  Agreement means this WIWARN Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement.  
  
1.2  Authorized Official means an employee, officer, or designee of a Member that is 
authorized to request assistance; offer assistance; refuse to offer assistance or withdraw 
assistance under this Agreement.  
  
1.3  Effective Date means the date established in accordance with Section 10.1.  
  
1.4  Emergency means any occurrence that is or could reasonably be beyond the capability of 
the services, personnel, equipment, and facilities of a Member to fully manage and mitigate 
internally.  An emergency need not be declared pursuant to Chapter 166, Wis. Stats., to be an 
Emergency under this Agreement.  
  
1.5  Member means any Municipality that signs this Agreement.  
  
1.6  Municipality means the state or any department or agency thereof, or any city, village, 
town, county, sanitary district, metropolitan sewage district, sewer utility district, water utility 
district, municipal electric company, or any commission created by contract under sec. 66.0301, 
Wis. Stats., located in the State of Wisconsin.  
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1.7  National Incident Management System (NIMS) means a national, standardized approach 
to incident management and response that sets uniform processes and procedures for 
emergency response operations.  

1.8  Non-Responding Member means a Member that does not provide aid or assistance 
during a Period of Assistance under WIWARN.  
  
1.9  Period of Assistance means a specified period of time when a Responding Member 
assists a Requesting Member.  The period commences when personnel, equipment, or supplies 
depart from Responding Member’s facility and ends when the resources return to their facility 
(portal to portal).  All protections identified in the Agreement apply during this period.  The 
specified Period of Assistance may occur during response to or recovery from an Emergency.  
  
1.10  Requesting Member means a Member who requests aid or assistance under WIWARN.  
  
1.11 Resource List means a list developed by a Member of personnel, equipment, materials and 
supplies which may be available to other Members during an Emergency.  
  
1.12 Responding Member means a Member that responds to a request for aid or assistance 
under WIWARN.  
  
1.13  Steering Committee means the WIWARN Steering Committee which is responsible for 
administering WIWARN.  The Steering Committee is not intended to be a separate legal body but 
rather is a committee of municipalities created by contract under § 66.0301, Wis. Stats.  
  
1.14  WIWARN means the intrastate mutual aid and assistance program established by this 
Agreement.  
  

ARTICLE II  
ESTABLISHMENT OF WIWARN  

  
2.1  Establishment of WIWARN. Recognizing that disasters and emergencies may require aid 
or assistance in the form of personnel, equipment, materials, and supplies from outside the area 
of impact, the Members hereby establish an intrastate program for mutual aid and assistance to 
water and wastewater systems called WIWARN.  The purpose of WIWARN is to provide a 
program through which Members coordinate response activities and share resources during 
emergencies.  
  
2.2  Membership. Any Municipality with a water or wastewater system who signs this  
Agreement and complies with its terms shall be a Member of WIWARN.  The term "Municipality" 
has the definition set forth in this Agreement.  Each Member is entitled to one vote.  
  
2.3  Representation. Each Municipality who signs this Agreement affirmatively represents that 
it has the legal authority to sign the Agreement, and that it has the capacity to sue and be sued.  

ARTICLE III  
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ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF WIWARN  

3.1  Organization of WIWARN. An initial meeting of Members shall be held within sixty (60) 
days after the Effective Date of this Agreement.  Members shall be provided with a minimum of 
twenty (20) days written notice of the first meeting.  At the first meeting, Members shall elect four 
Members to serve as a Working Committee.  The Working Committee shall be charged with 
developing proposed Bylaws for WIWARN.  The Bylaws shall, at a minimum, provide that the 
Steering Committee is to be elected by the Members, the elections are to be held at least once 
every two years, and that the Steering Committee is to consist of a minimum of eight Steering 
Committee members, with at least one Steering Committee member from each of the six 
emergency management regions designated by the State of Wisconsin Division of Emergency 
Management if possible.  The Bylaws shall identify the decisions that may be made by a majority 
vote of the Steering Committee, the decisions that may be made by a supermajority vote of the 
Steering Committee, and the decisions that require action by the Members.  The Bylaws may also 
include provisions for designation and oversight of a fiscal agent to receive money and make 
disbursements under WIWARN.  A copy of the proposed Bylaws shall be prepared and provided 
to all Members no later than six months after the first meeting.  A meeting of the full membership 
shall be held to vote on the Bylaws.  Written notice of the meeting shall be provided no later than 
twenty (20) days prior to the meeting.  After approval of the Bylaws, the Steering Committee shall 
be elected in accordance with the Bylaws.  
  
3.2  Administration by Steering Committee. After a Steering Committee is elected, WIWARN 
shall be administered by the Steering Committee.  The Steering Committee is responsible for 
preparing and coordinating emergency planning and response activities for WIWARN consistent 
with this Agreement.  The Steering Committee shall meet at least annually to address WIWARN 
issues and to review and update emergency preparedness and response procedures and 
protocols.  The Steering Committee shall coordinate its work with the State of Wisconsin's 
emergency management and public health system.  
  
3.3  Maintenance of List of Members. The Steering Committee shall maintain a master list of 
all Members and the emergency management regions designated by the State of Wisconsin 
Division of Emergency Management in which they are located.  
  
3.4  Resource List. The Steering Committee shall develop recommendations on the format, 
information, and input standards for a Member's Resource List.  The intent is that the Resource 
List will identify the personnel, equipment, materials and supplies which may be available from a 
Member during an Emergency.   
  
3.5  Maintenance of Website. The Steering Committee shall establish and maintain a website 
which may be accessed by Members.  The website shall include the Resource List developed by 
each Member which identifies the personnel, equipment, materials and supplies which may be 
available from a Member during an Emergency.  
  

ARTICLE IV  
MEMBER RESPONSIBILITY  

  
4.1  Authorized Official and Contact Information. Members shall identify an Authorized Official 
and alternates, and provide contact information including 24-hour access information.  Members 
shall update the information regularly or when changes occur.  
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4.2  Number of Responders. A Member may designate itself as one singular responding entity 
or it may identify its water and wastewater systems separately as responding entities.  If multiple 
responding entities are identified, contact information shall be provided for each responding entity.  
Such designation does not affect a Member's status as a single municipality/ Responding Member 
under this Agreement.  
  
4.3  Resource List. A Member shall develop a Resource List consistent with the 
recommendations of the Steering Committee which identifies the personnel, equipment, materials 
and supplies which may be available from a Member during an Emergency.  The Member is 
responsible to keep its Resource List current and up to date.  
  

ARTICLE V  
REQUESTS FOR ASSISTANCE  

5.1  Member Request. In the event of an Emergency, a Member’s Authorized Official may 
request mutual aid and assistance for its water and wastewater system from another Member.  
Requests for assistance may be made orally or in writing.  When made orally, the request for 
personnel, equipment, and supplies shall be prepared in writing as soon as practicable.  Requests 
for assistance shall be directed to the Authorized Official of the other Member.  Specific protocols 
for requesting aid shall be developed by the Steering Committee and be available through the 
WIWARN Website.  
  
5.2  Response to a Request for Assistance. Members are not obligated to respond to a 
request for assistance.  However, after a Member receives a request for assistance, the 
Authorized Official shall evaluate whether or not to respond, whether resources are available to 
respond, or if other circumstances would hinder response.  Following the evaluation, the 
Authorized Official shall inform, as soon as possible, the Requesting Member whether it will 
respond.  If the Member is willing and able to provide assistance, the Member should inform the 
Requesting Member about the type of available resources and the approximate arrival time of 
such assistance.  
  
5.3  Discretion of Responding Member’s Authorized Official. Execution of this Agreement does 
not create any duty to respond to a request for assistance.  When a Member receives a request 
for assistance, the Authorized Official shall have sole and absolute discretion as to whether or not 
to respond, or the availability of resources to be used in such response.  The decision of a 
Member's Authorized Official on the availability of resources shall be final.   
  

ARTICLE VI  
RESPONDING MEMBER PERSONNEL  

6.1  National Incident Management System. When providing assistance under this Agreement, 
the Requesting Member and Responding Member shall be organized and shall function under the 
NIMS.  
  
6.2  Personnel. During the Period of Assistance, employees of a Member remain employees of 
that Member.  Personnel sent by a Responding Member shall remain under the direct supervision 
of the Responding Member.  The Requesting Member's Authorized Official shall have operational 
control of the overall Emergency response and shall coordinate response activities with the 
designated supervisor(s) of the Responding Member(s) in accordance with NIMS.  The 
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Responding Member’s designated supervisor(s) must keep accurate records of work performed 
by personnel during the specified Period of Assistance.  
6.3  Food and Shelter. Responding Member's personnel must be self sufficient for up to 72 
hours.  When practical, the Requesting Member shall assist in supplying reasonable food and 
shelter for Responding Member personnel.  If the Requesting Member is unable to provide food 
and shelter for Responding Member's personnel, the Responding Member’s designated 
supervisor is authorized to secure the resources necessary to meet the needs of its personnel.  
Except as provided in the following sentence, the cost for such resources must not exceed the 
State per diem rates for that area.  To the extent food and shelter costs exceed the State per diem 
rates for the area, the Responding Member must demonstrate that the additional costs were 
reasonable and necessary under the circumstances.  Reasonable and necessary costs 
associated with providing food and shelter, if such resources are not provided, shall be 
reimbursed in accordance with Article VII.  
  
6.4  Communication. The Requesting Member shall provide Responding Member personnel 
with radio equipment as available, or radio frequency information to program existing radios in 
order to facilitate communications with other responders and the Requesting Member’s personnel.  
  
6.5  Status. To the extent provided by law, whenever the Responding Member’s employees 
are rendering aid and assistance pursuant to this Agreement, such employees shall retain the 
same powers, duties, immunities, and privileges they would ordinarily possess if performing their 
duties within the geographical limits of the Responding Member.  
  
6.6  Licenses and Permits. To the extent permitted by law, Responding Member personnel 
that hold licenses, certificates, or permits evidencing professional, mechanical, or other skills shall 
be allowed to carry out activities and tasks relevant and related to their respective credentials 
during the specified Period of Assistance.   
  
6.7  Right to Withdraw. The Responding Member’s Authorized Official retains the right to 
withdraw some or all of its resources at any time for any reason at the Responding Member’s sole 
and absolute discretion.  Notice of intention to withdraw must be communicated to the Requesting 
Member’s Authorized Official as soon as is practicable under the circumstances.  
  

ARTICLE VII  
COSTS OF RESPONSE AND COST REIMBURSEMENT  

7.1  Cost Reimbursement to Responding Member. Unless otherwise mutually agreed in whole 
or in part, the Requesting Member shall reimburse the Responding Member for the categories of 
costs listed in Sections 7.2 to 7.4 incurred during the specified Period of Assistance.  The 
Responding Member shall track, record and submit its costs incurred during the specified Period 
of Assistance as provided in Sections 7.2 to 7.4.  Failure to accurately track and record costs 
using the indicated categories may hamper the Responding Member’s ability to qualify for or 
receive state, federal or third party disaster funding should such funding become available.  If a 
Responding Member agrees to not seek cost reimbursement from a Requesting Member, the 
Responding Member need not track and record its costs as provided in Sections 7.2 to 7.4.  

7.2  Personnel Costs. The Responding Member’s designated supervisor(s) must keep 
accurate records of work performed by personnel during the specified Period of Assistance.  
Responding Member's personnel costs shall be calculated according to the terms provided in 
Responding Member's employment contracts or other conditions of employment for work.   
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Reimbursement requests may include all personnel costs, including salaries or hourly wages, 
contributions for fringe benefits, and indirect costs.  
  
7.3  Equipment and Equipment Costs. Responding Member's costs for equipment used during 
the specified Period of Assistance shall include, but not be limited to, reasonable rental rates, all 
fuel, lubrication, maintenance, transportation, and loading and/or unloading of loaned equipment.  
Rates for equipment use shall be based on the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s 
(FEMA) Schedule of Equipment Rates unless the Members agree, in writing, to different rates 
prior to the Responding Member supplying the equipment.  Reimbursement for equipment not 
referenced on the FEMA Schedule of Equipment Rates must be developed based on actual 
recovery of costs.  If Responding Member must lease a piece of equipment while its equipment is 
being repaired, Responding Member may claim reimbursement from Requesting Member for such 
rental costs.  All equipment shall be returned to the Responding Member in good working order as 
soon as is practicable and reasonable under the circumstances.  
  
7.4  Costs for Materials and Supplies. Responding Member's cost for expendable or 
nonreturnable materials and supplies shall be based on in kind or actual replacement costs, plus 
handling charges.  The Responding Member must not charge direct fees or rental charges to the 
Requesting Member for other supplies and reusable items that are returned to the Responding 
Member in a clean, damage-free condition.  Reusable supplies that are returned to the 
Responding Member with damage may be treated as expendable supplies for purposes of cost 
reimbursement.  
  
7.5  Payment Period for Cost Reimbursement. In order to receive cost reimbursement, the 
Responding Member must provide an itemized bill to the Requesting Member for all expenses 
incurred by the Responding Member while providing assistance under this Agreement.  The 
Responding Member must send the itemized bill not later than ninety (90) days following the end 
of the Period of Assistance.  The Responding Member may request additional periods of time 
within which to submit the itemized bill, and Requesting Member shall not unreasonably withhold 
consent to such request.  The Requesting Member must pay the bill in full on or before the forty-
fifth (45th) day following the billing date.  The Requesting Member may request additional periods 
of time within which to pay the itemized bill, and Responding Member shall not unreasonably 
withhold consent to such request, provided, however, that all payment shall occur not later than 
one-year after the date a final itemized bill is submitted to the Requesting Member.  
  
7.6  Records. Each Requesting Member and their duly Authorized Officials shall have access 
to a Responding Member’s books, documents, notes, reports, papers and records which are 
directly pertinent to this Agreement for the purposes of reviewing the accuracy of a cost bill or 
making a financial, maintenance or regulatory audit.  Such records shall be maintained for at least 
three (3) years or longer where required by law.  
  

ARTICLE VIII  
RISK ALLOCATION  

  
8.1  Immunity. All Members are governmental entities entitled to governmental immunities 
under law, including but not limited to Section 893.80, Wis. Stats.  Nothing contained herein shall 
waive the rights and defenses to which each Member may be entitled under law, including but not 
limited to all of the immunities, limitations, and defenses under Section 893.80, Wis.  
Stats.(2005-2006), or any subsequent amendments thereof.  
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8.2  Member Responsible for Own Actions. Each Member shall bear the risk of its own actions, 
as it does with its day-to-day operations.  
  
8.3  Employee Claims. The employees of a Responding or Requesting Member shall be 
covered by his or her employing Member for purposes of worker’s compensation, unemployment 
insurance, and benefits under ch. 40 Wisconsin statutes regardless of whether their Member 
employer is a Responding or Requesting Member.  
  
8.4  Insurance. Members shall maintain insurance policies or maintain self insurance programs 
that cover activities that it may undertake by virtue of membership in WIWARN.  
  
8.5  Survival of Obligations. The obligations set forth in this Article VIII shall survive the 
termination or expiration of this Agreement.  

  
ARTICLE IX  
DISPUTES  

9.1  Disputes. If any controversy or claim arises out of, or relates to, the execution of this 
Agreement, including, but not limited to, alleged breach of the Agreement, the disputing Members 
shall attempt to resolve the dispute by negotiation.  
  

ARTICLE X  
EFFECTIVE DATE; MODIFICATION; TERMINATION  

10.1  Effective Date for Establishing WIWARN. In order to be effective, four (4) Municipalities 
must sign this Agreement to join WIWARN.  The Effective Date for establishing WIWARN shall be 
the date on which the fourth Municipality signs the Agreement to join WIWARN.  
  
10.2  New Members. Municipalities may join WIWARN by signing this Agreement.  After the 
Effective Date established by Section 10.1, a Municipality shall become a WIWARN Member upon 
signing the Agreement.  
  
10.3  Termination of Member. A Municipality's membership in WIWARN shall be terminated, in 
accordance with procedures established by the Steering Committee, if the Municipality fails to 
meet the Member's Responsibilities under Article IV.  
  
10.4  Withdrawal of Member. A Member may withdraw from this Agreement by providing written 
notice of its intent to withdraw to the Steering Committee.  Withdrawal takes effect 60 days after 
the Steering Committee receives the notice.  
  
10.5  Effect of Termination or Withdrawal of Member. A Member's termination or withdrawal 
from this Agreement shall not affect in any way any liabilities or obligations incurred under the 
terms of this Agreement, including but not limited to a Member’s duty to reimburse a  
Responding Member for costs incurred during a Period of Assistance.  A Member's termination or 
withdrawal shall not affect the continuing existence of this Agreement among the remaining 
Members.  
  
10.6  Modification of Agreement. No provision of this Agreement may be modified, altered or 
rescinded by individual Members to the Agreement.  The process for modifying the Agreement 
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shall be established in the Bylaws, and at a minimum shall require a two-thirds (2/3) majority vote 
of Members.  Approved modifications take effect thirty days after the vote of the Members.   
10.7  Termination of WIWARN. WIWARN shall continue in effect as long as there are at least 
four Members.  In the event there are fewer than four Members, WIWARN shall terminate.  The 
process for handling the termination of WIWARN shall be established in the Bylaws.  
  

ARTICLE XI  
MISCELLANEOUS  

  
11.1  Prior Agreements. If a Member requests or provides assistance for a water or wastewater 
system under WIWARN for a Period of Assistance, the terms of this Agreement shall supersede 
all prior agreements between the Requesting Member and the Responding Member related to the 
request or provision of assistance for water or wastewater systems to the extent that such prior 
agreements are inconsistent with this Agreement.  
  
11.2  Severability. The Members agree that if any term or provision of this Agreement is 
declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or in conflict with any law, the validity of 
the remaining terms and provisions shall not be affected, and the rights and obligations of the 
Members shall be construed and enforced as if the Agreement did not contain the invalid term or 
provision.  
  
11.3  Waiver. Failure to enforce strictly the terms of this Agreement on one or more occasions 
shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to enforce strictly the terms of this Agreement on any 
other occasion.  
  
11.4  Headings. The headings of various articles and sections of this Agreement have been 
inserted for convenient reference only and shall not be construed as modifying, amending, or 
affecting in any way the express terms and provisions of this Agreement or their interpretation.  
  
11.5  Prohibition on Third Parties and Assignment of Rights/Duties. This Agreement is for the 
sole benefit of the Members and no person or entity must have any rights under this Agreement 
as a third party beneficiary.  Assignments of benefits and delegations of duties created by this 
Agreement are prohibited and without effect.  
  
11.6  No Joint Venture. This Agreement does not establish or evidence a joint venture or 
partnership between the parties.  
  
11.7  Execution of Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts 
with the same effect as if the signatures thereto were upon the same instrument.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9 

Appendix A  
Emergency Contact Information for Member Responders 

(Used for members when they assist other members) 
  

MUNICIPALITY SERVED:   
  
The (City, Village, Town, County, Commission, District, etc.) of ____________________  
____________________________, located in the County(s) of __________________________  
  
State number of responding entities that will be listed with this Municipality:_________________  
  
Date Emergency Contact Information Provided:______________________________________  
  
Name of Member's Voting Representative___________________________________________  
  

************************************************************************************************************  
First Responding Entity: ____________________________________________________  
  
Primary Contact  
Authorized Official/Title:  
__________________________________________________________________  
  
Email Address: _______________________________________________________________  
  
Mailing Address: ______________________________________________________________  
  
City/State/Zip: ________________________________________________________________  
  
Office Phone: ________________________________ Fax: ____________________________  
  
Emergency/After Hours Phone: ___________________________________________________  
  
Secondary Contact  
Name/Title: __________________________________________________________________  
  
Email Address: _______________________________________________________________  
  
Mailing Address: ______________________________________________________________  
  
City/State/Zip: ________________________________________________________________  
  
Office Phone: ________________________________ Fax: ____________________________  
  
Emergency/After Hours Phone: ___________________________________________________  
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************************************************************************************************************* 
Second Responding Entity: __________________________________________________   
  
Primary Contact Authorized  
Official/Title:________________________________________________________________  
  
Email Address: _______________________________________________________________  
  
Mailing Address: ______________________________________________________________  
  
City/State/Zip: ________________________________________________________________  
  
Office Phone: ________________________________ Fax: ____________________________  
  
Emergency/After Hours Phone: ___________________________________________________  
  
Secondary Contact  
Name/Title: __________________________________________________________________  
  
Email Address: _______________________________________________________________  
  
Mailing Address: ______________________________________________________________  
  
City/State/Zip: ________________________________________________________________  
  
Office Phone: ________________________________ Fax: ____________________________  
  
Emergency/After Hours Phone: ___________________________________________________  
  

****************************************************************************************************     
List additional Responding Entities as needed with the requested contact information.   
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SIGNATURE PAGE  

Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement 

 
 
 

In consideration of the covenants and obligations set forth in this Agreement, the Municipality 
listed below manifests its intent to be a Member of WIWARN, and agrees to comply with the 
understandings, commitments, terms, and conditions set forth in this Agreement, by executing this  
 
 
Agreement on this ___________ day of _________________ 20______.  
  

NAME OF MUNICIPALITY: ______________________________________________________ 
  

By (print):___________________________           Witness (print):________________________ 
  
Title: _______________________________           Title:________________________________ 
  
___________________________________                  ________________________________ 
Signature          Signature  
  

Approved as to form and legality    
  
By: ___________________________________________         
Attorney of Member  
  
______________________________________________  
Print Name  
 
______________________________________________ 
Signature 
 



 
CITY OF STOUGHTON 

  
RESOLUTION FROM THE UTILTIES COMMITTEE TO THE  

STOUGHTON COMMON COUNCIL 
 
Authorizing and directing the proper City officials to enter into the Wisconsin Water/Wastewater 
Agency Response Network Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement. 

 
Committee Action: 

 
Utilities Committee recommended approval __ – __ on November 17, 2025  

Fiscal Impact: None. 
 
File Number: 

 
R-XXX-2025 

 
Date Introduced: 

 
November 25, 2025 

 
The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin Common Council does proclaim as follows: 
 

RECITALS 
 

A. Wis. Stats. §66.0301, authorizes a municipality to enter into an agreement with other 
municipalities for the receipt or furnishing of services or the joint exercise of any power or duty 
required or authorized by law. 

 
B.  Pursuant to Wis. Stats. §66.0301, Wisconsin municipalities together seek to create and participate 

in an intrastate program for mutual aid and assistance for water and wastewater systems called 
WIWARN. 

 
C.  The purpose of WIWARN is to provide for cooperation and coordination of activities relating to 

emergency and disaster mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery for municipal water and 
wastewater systems. 

 
D. WIWARN is established by municipalities adopting the WIWARN Mutual Aid and Assistance 

Agreement pursuant to Wis. Stats. §66.0301 and becoming a member of WIWARN. 
 

E. The governing body of the City of Stoughton considers it to be in the best interests of this 
government unit to be a party to the WIWARN Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement. 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
1. The Common Council of the City of Stoughton hereby authorizes the proper city official(s) to sign 

the WIWARN Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement, and deliver it to the Chair of the WIWARN 
Steering Committee, and agrees the City of Stoughton Utilities will comply with all terms of the 
Agreement. 
 

 

Council Action: ☐ Adopted ☐ Failed Vote:  

Mayoral Action: ☐ Accept ☐ Veto   



    
Timothy Swadley, Mayor  Date  

Council Action:  ☐ Override Vote:  
 



 

600 South Fourth Street P.O. Box 383 
Stoughton, WI  53589-0383 

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886 

  

Date:   
  

November 12, 2025   

To:    
  

Stoughton Utilities Committee    

From:   Brian R. Hoops 

Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director  

Brandi D. Yungen 

Stoughton Utilities Education & Outreach Coordinator 

Adam D. Schleicher 

Stoughton Utilities Director 

Subject:  Stoughton Utilities Service Line Material Inventory 

As part of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Federal Lead and Copper Rule Revisions 

(LCRR) that went into effect in 2021, all public water systems in the country must submit a Service Line 

Material Inventory. In addition to submitting an initial Service Line Materials Inventory to the DNR, all 

public water systems must make their inventories publicly accessible, and some water systems must meet 

Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) and Consumer Notification (CN) requirements. 

Stoughton Utilities submitted our initial Service Line Materials Inventory to the DNR who conducted a 

review of our inventory, public accessibility, and methods and completeness of verification materials, to 

determine compliance with the federal service line inventory requirements of 40 CFR § 141.84(a).   

A link to our service line inventory, along with other important information about lead in drinking water, 

can be found on our website at https://stoughtonutilities.com/lead.   

Ongoing efforts will include regular updates to the service line inventory as we continue to identify 

materials used in neighborhoods constructed between 1960-1986.  In June 2025, we contacted over 900 

of these property owners to notify them that their private service line material is unknown and requested 

their help to identify the material and further populate the inventory. As a result of this outreach, we were 

able to identify over 400 of these service lines and found no additional lead water service lines. 

Letters will be mailed out again in the coming weeks to the remaining customers served by unknown 

service line materials to continue to gather service line material information and complete the inventory. 

Outreach will continue annually as required for all those properties served by a water service line that is 

made of an unknown material until and unless all service line materials are identified. 

https://stoughtonutilities.com/lead


 
600 South Fourth Street P.O. Box 383 

Stoughton, WI  53589-0383 

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886 

  

Date:   
  

November 12, 2025 

To:    
  

Stoughton Utilities Committee  

From:   Adam D. Schleicher 

Stoughton Utilities Director 

Subject:  Utilities Committee Future Agenda Item(s)  

This item appears on all agendas of Committees of the City of Stoughton.    
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